
Vol. 29 - No. 1                                 Official Publication of Lake Kiowa Property Owners Association                                     January 2007

PRSRT STD
U.S. POSTAGE

PAID
PERMIT 34

GAINESVILLE, TEXAS
76240

Lake Kiowa on the web: www.lakekiowatx.com

QOMMUNI
UEC

LAKE KIOWA

INSIDE THIS ISSUE
Advertiser Index   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .28
Calendar   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .31
Computer Club   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .9
Events and Information  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 1-4
Editor  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .22
Golf  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20-22
Inspirational  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .7
Kiowa Kares   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .5
Kiowa Kids  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .6
Lake Activities   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .22
LKPOA Board  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 25-27
Lodge  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18,19
Market Place .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 28-29
Security  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .23
Service Orgs
   Kiowans  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .6
   Kiwanis  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .9
   LKVFD   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .8
Woman’s Club  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10-15

Board Notes December ...

Al Arronté Rich Gardner

John Padgham Jack Skinner

L.K.P.O.A. Board Annual Meeting 
and Candidates Announced 

The L .K .P .O .A . Annual Meeting will 
be held Saturday, March 10, at 7 p .m . at 
the Lodge .  The results of the February 
election for new board members will be 
announced at that time .  

Six candidates have been selected by 
the Nomination Committee for election 
to the Lake Kiowa Board of Directors .  
This was announced by J . B . Cole, 
chair .  

Candidates are (alphabetically):  
Frieda Fiske, Linda Moore, Wayne 
Shearer, Robert Skupin, Jerry Slater, 
and Bob Wickersham .  Additional 
qualified members have until Jan . 15 to 
submit their names .

According to the by-laws, the 
procedures for electing directors are as 
follows:

6.03 Procedures for Electing 
Directors.

[a]  Nominations for the Board 
of Directors must be submitted to 
the Nominating Committee no later 
than November 15 of each year.  The 
committee will select the best qualified 
applicants (no fewer than two for each 
vacancy) and publish their names 
in the January issue of Association 
Publication, or include them with 
members monthly statement. 

[b]  Thereafter, nominations 
may be made by the membership at 
large by submitting the names and 
qualifications of such nominees to the 

CANDIDATES’ 
FORUM

QUESTIONS, 
QUESTIONS???

The Candidates’ Forum that 
the Lake Kiowa Woman’s Club 
sponsors each year will be held 
Sunday, Jan. 28 at 6:30 p.m. at 
the Lake Kiowa Lodge.

Be sure that the candidates are 
asked pertinent questions so they 
can provide insight into how they 
would handle a subject that you 
think affects our community! Place 
your question in the questionnaire 
boxes found at the Lodge, the Pro 
Shop and in the POA office.

La Verta Burhans

Kiowa Homeowners Water Supply Corp.
Names Board Candidates for 2007

New Year’s Eve 
Celebration Canceled Election Committee, accompanied 

by: (1) a statement signed by the 
nominee that he or she will accept the 
nomination and serve if elected, and 
(2) the written endorsement of at least 
fifty (50) members in good standing.  
Such additional nominees also must 
be members in good standing, and all 
the Election Committee must receive 
documents no later than January 15, 
in order to qualify, have information 
published in the Association publication 
and be placed on the ballot.

[c]  The names, qualifications and 
pictures of all nominees will be placed 
in the February issue of the Association 
publication mailed to all members.

[d]  Ballots shall be mailed to all 
members no later than February 1st.

[e]  All voting shall cease on March 
1st and all ballots post-marked or 
received in the Association office on or 
before said date, shall be acted upon by 
the Election Committee in accordance 
with 6.01[c].  The nominees receiving 
the largest number of votes shall be 
deemed elected.  In the event of a tie, 
the affected nominees will draw for 
position in the presence of the Election 
Committee.

Nominating Committee members 
in addition to J . B . Cole, Chairman, are 
Bob Hey, Pat Morgan, Yvonne Musick, 
Lee Skinner, and Jack Thies .

Santa visits with Madison Reiter, granddaughter of Lake Kiowa residents 
Don and Kay Kane, at the Nov. 25 front gate lighting ceremony.

Photo:  L. Skinner

All I Want for Christmas Is . . .

As the New Year approaches, activities 
at Lake Kiowa continue to escalate .  
Parties at the Lodge, family gatherings 
and, of course, the arrival of St . Nick 
highlighted December .  Board members 
continue to work on keeping everything 
in order and running smoothly in our 
community .  Thanks to Lloyd Butts 
for stepping in as Interim Community 
Manager; the transition from Scott’s 
leaving and Lloyd’s assuming the duties 
has gone extremely well .

We welcome Jarrod Berger to the 
Lodge Staff as Head Chef .  With his 

experience and enthusiasm, I’m sure we 
will find dining at the Lodge to be an 
enjoyable experience .  

The Search Committee continues to 
receive résumés for the Community 
Manager position and will be 
interviewing candidates in the next few 
weeks .  We want to find the best person 
for our community, one who understands 
our operation and is interested in not 
only maintaining what we have, but 
also making sure that we progress in our 
operations and facilities .

Continued on page 7

Kiowa Homeowners Water Supply Corporation Annual Meeting will be held in 
March with details announced in their mailing of the ballots to all members .  A 
buffet dinner preceding the meeting is being planned .  A drawing for water use 
credits will be held at the conclusion of the meeting .  You need to be present to win . 
One per household please .

Résumés and pictures of the four nominees (Al Arronte, Rich Gardner, John 
Padgham, and Jack Skinner) are included in this issue of the Lake Kiowa 
CommuniQue (résumés on pages 24 and 25) .  The CommuniQue is available on the 
Internet at www .lakekiowatx .com .



2  CommuniQue January 2007

940.612.4663
For  Your Next Special Occasion

Ananas
Limousine Service

 

 

 

 

K-9 Klips & Kountry Club
Book now for your furry friend to stay with us for 
New Year’s or to have that latest fresh look for 2007!

• Heated and air-conditioned indoor/outdoor runs
•  Two big yards for exercise
• Open 7 days a week for boarding
• Grooming by appt. Monday-Friday
• 13 years experience
Gift Certificates Available

2006

You can leave em’ we luv em’
Just Minutes Away

East Hwy. 82, Oakridge
940-665-9466

Tammy Rimmer–Owner

Don and Judy DeField - 124 Cayuga Trail  Tom and Norma Desilets - 143 Shoshone Drive East

Rich and Phyllis Gardner - 1219 Kiowa Drive West Brent and Kathy Reed - 1217 Kiowa Drive West

Don and Phyllis Willis - 1129 Kiowa Drive East Eddie and Melinda Cross - 711 Kiowa Drive East

Honorable Mention Honorable Mention

Boat HouseBoat House

Photos:  L. Moore

Sleep Master
Open Mon. - Fri. 9 to 6 • Sat. 9 to 5

427 N. Grand Ave. • Gainesville, TX • 940-612-BEDS (2337)  

Mattress Sale

mattress company

“Dream Master”
Custom Designed and
 Built in Our Factory

The Ultimate in 
Memory Foam Set

Dream Master...

For the Rest of Your Life

Memory Foam
Queen Sets

from $599.95
“Special”

Queen Pillow Top
$288.95

Compare Our Quality and Prices to...
SEALY • SIMMONS • SERTA • TEMPURPEDIC

ADJUSTABLE BED WITH LATEX 
MATTRESS. 1599.00

Holiday Lighting Winners



January 2007  CommuniQue  3

Certified Senior Advisor (CSA)®

Ken Walbridge, CSA
Certified Senior Advisor &  Associates

“Growing and Protecting your Retirement through Tax Saving Strategies!”

1-888-KenCoach (536-2622) 
or 940-612-4141

PROPERTY TAX SHOCK!

North Texas & Lake Kiowa Resident for 20 Years

IF YOU ARE 65 YEARS OR OLDER 
WE CAN HELP!

 We will be holding a Property Tax workshop
 in the near future. 

Please call us if you are interested in 
attending one of our workshops.

JARET KINDIGER

Office (940) 768-2238 • Mobile (940) 768-8998

FALL CLEANUP • TREE TRIMMING/REMOVAL
LAWN MAINTENANCE • LANDSCAPING

Precision Landscaping

IRRIGATION • INSTALLATION • REPAIR
LI14505

HESSE-SCHNIEDERJAN
Heating and Air Conditioning, Inc.

3200 E. Hyw. 82
Gainesville, TX 76240

FAST SERVICE
(940) 612-HEAT

                                             (4328)License #TACLA010802C

1211 Kiowa Drive East,  
$159,900

629 Grand, Gainesville
“LAND ONLY”

Bill Gafford
ABR, CFS

903-816-2103

Outstanding Agents

Outstanding Results

Norma Crew
903-819-8996

$189,000

Happy
New
Year

Santa pays a visit to Kiowa homes...
Thanks to LKVFD fire truck.



4  CommuniQue January 2007

Call today for an appointment
Stacy Burkholder or Mark Anthony

940-367-6895 • 800-330-3588

Home 
Inventory 
SpecIalIStS 
of 
nortH texaS

ONLY YOU KNOW WHAT 
IT’S REALLY WORTH!

 Can you remember exactly
     what you have today....if you 
     lost everything in a storm  
     tomorrow?

 Do you have a list of contents
     with specific details? 
     Make, model and 
     serial numbers?

 Can you hand your insurance 
     agent an accurate list of  
     your contents and their value?

If you answered NO to any of 
these questions, you need 
Home Inventory SpecIalIStS 
of nortH texaS

Southern Living
At Home

January is DOUBLE HOSTESS DOLLARS!!
What does that mean for you?

Twice as much free money for your Shopping Spree.
New Spring Catalogs have arrived

Call Jayleane Smith to book your party
940-727-2244

David’s Tree Service
 Removal
 Chipper Service
 Bucket Truck Stump Grinding
 Lots Cleared
 FAST, FRIENDLY SERVICE
 FREE ESTIMATES
 SENIOR DISCOUNTS

One call, we do it all!

940-665-0600 or 940-727-9657
email: dvestes2003@yahoo.com

REPORT FROM THE MANAGER:

PUBLIC WORKS REPORT:

Scott Campbell has assumed his 
new duties with Sunnyvale and like 
an old penny, “I just keep popping 
back up .”  Hopefully we can have a 
smooth transitional period as we move 
toward the hiring of a new community 
manager .

We anticipate that all projects in 
progress will continue as planned, and 

Public Works would like to wish 
everyone a Merry Christmas and Happy 
Holidays .

The department has been working on 
regular maintenance schedules since 
most of the larger projects have been 
completed .

PARKS AND LAKES
Reports on the lake levels have 

changed only one-tenth of a foot, even 
after a recent four-inch rain . The lake 
level is at 696 .8 with an elevation of 
700 .0 being the normal pool level .

Work still continues on removal of 
broken limbs and trees caused by heavy 
winds that accompanied the rainstorms .

ROADS AND BRIDGE
Roads have only had to have sanding 

done on one occasion due to freezing 
weather .

Fill has been added along road edges 
to lessen the drop-off along the roads . 
This work has been done on Colt, 
Comanche, and Kiowa Drive . There 
are still other places to cover along the 
roads .

Road patching of potholes and water 
department work areas is a continuing 
project .

Don Hoover, Manager

Have you ever wondered what 
happened to that great proposal that you 
or the “Great Ideas Club” brought to the 
LKPOA Board of Directors?

All proposals, suggestions and 
complaints that deal with operation 
and maintenance are referred to the 
Community Manager .  Almost all others 
are “referred to committee .”  Both our 
Covenants and By-Laws require certain 
committees which are charged with 
specific duties .  In addition, the Board 
may from time-to-time establish ad hoc 
committees to provide services in other 
areas .  Committees are able to devote 
more time to any single idea than can be 
devoted by the Board .

If a committee, after a thorough 
investigation of the proposal, its 
benefits, costs and all possible 
alternatives, feels that the proposal is 

worthwhile, the committee will bring it 
to the Board .  The committee must be 
able to present the proposal in detail, 
defend it and address the alternatives .

Does the Board adopt the proposal 
just because it comes from a committee 
which has done its job properly?  Not 
necessarily .  The Board hears many 
good proposals, and although it would 
like to adopt all of them, it cannot .  
Board considerations are different 
from committee considerations .  The 
Board must first weigh any new idea 
against the POA’s limited resources, 
including financial, physical and 
human resources .  If a great idea passes 
that consideration, it must then be 
prioritized .  While a committee may 
consider upfront costs, the Board knows 
that every asset must be maintained by 
the POA and eventually replaced .  This 

PROPOSALS and the LKPOA BOARD OF DIRECTORS
impacts existing and future expenses 
and the demands upon our reserves and 
employees .  The Board cannot ignore 
its responsibility to meet all present and 
future needs and expenses .

Frequently, the Board must vote 
against proposals it likes – it may just be 
that it can’t adopt the proposal now .  Nor 
can the Board guarantee that a proposal 
will be in next year’s budget which 
will be put together at one time, not 
piecemeal during the preceding year .

If you have a great idea, don’t despair .  
Take your idea to the appropriate 
committee or Board member .  It will be 
studied and seriously considered and, 
even if not adopted now, it will still be 
up for consideration in the future .  It 
won’t be forgotten .

John Davis

20-Year Service Award

Lloyd Butts, acting Community Manager, presented Gary Davidson, Chief 
of Security, with an award for his 20 years of service to the Lake Kiowa 
community.

Photo:  C. Clausing

we are hopeful that a new manager will 
be on board within 120 days .

I appreciate the encouragement which 
has been received and look forward to 
serving as your “temporary” community 
manager .  If you have questions or 
comments, don’t hesitate to contact me .

Lloyd Butts



January 2007  CommuniQue  5

Get Fit in 2007
 INCREASE YOUR ENERGY LEVEL
 IMPROVE YOUR FLEXIBILITY
 STRENGTHEN YOUR MUSCLES
 IMPROVE YOUR GOLF SWING
 FEEL BETTER!
 LOSE POUNDS AND INCHES

bosco’s gym
205 West Hwy 82 • Gainesville 

940-668-0700

WE ARE COOKE COUNTY’S 
LARGEST FITNESS CENTER 

WITH EXPERIENCED FITNESS 
TRAINERS ON STAFF! 

SENIOR 
DISCOUNTS

EXPANDED 
WORKOUT 

AREA

KIOWA KARES...

Nothing would slow down 85-year-
old Bob Moberly during his 10th annual 
birthday walk around the lake, the whole 
lake .  On Dec . 5, Moberly, accompanied 
by a couple of four-legged companions 
and their masters, completed the 7 .75-
mile trek in just over two hours .  

When the dogs stopped for water or 
to untangle themselves, the trick was 
first finding where Moberly went and 
second, running to catch up .  Unlike his 
panting and gasping guests, Moberly 
never stopped for water, was never 
out of breath,  and never at a loss for 
words .

The agile Moberly told stories as 
he zigzagged between his challenged 
entourage .  He spoke of his life as a 
fighter pilot in the Navy during World 
War II and the Korean War, his wife 
Jane, their three kids, five grandchildren 
and five great-grandchildren .  Despite 
the fast pace, neither a topic nor a steep 
hill impacted his cruise control .  

When not walking, he’s on the 
golf course sporting a 26 handicap .  
Moberly’s friends claim he’s boring to 
golf with, “He always hits the ball right 
down the middle .”

Moberly walks year-round in 
preparation for his annual birthday trek 
around the lake .  You’ve probably seen 
him .  He looks like a 40-something 

year-old, walking with purpose .  It 
doesn’t appear to be the destination that 
matters .  It’s the walking itself .  Five 
days a week at 40-minute intervals .

Moberly welcomes any Kiowans 
who would like to join him in his 2007 
annual walk around the lake .  Next year, 
Moberly will celebrate his 86th birthday 
and hopes to beat his record of one hour 
and 56 minutes .  

Congratulations, Moberly, from all 
your golfing buddies .

For all you did during Ike’s 
illness and death, we thank 
you.  The phone calls, visits 
and cards to the hospital 
meant so very much to him.  
Your prayers, food, flowers, 
donations and visits cheered 
us through the dismal days.  To 
live at Kiowa with all of you is 
such a blessing.

Jo Ann Gill and Family

To the Kiowa Community
How do we thank the good people 

of Kiowa for all of the love, prayers, 
concerns, flowers, food, cards and 
calls to comfort us in the loss of our 
Sandy?  Well—we can tell you that 
we needed each of you!  We know, 
also, God is in charge.

Merry Christmas and may the 
New Year bring God’s blessings to 
each of you!

Sincerely,
The Baskett Family

Soroptimist International of 
Gainesville will be sponsoring an 
extraordinary publication that will 
provide a glimpse of our outstanding 
community, businesses, civic clubs, 
and other individuals by showcasing 
beautiful and unique photography .

This year, the primary benefactor of 
Faces & Places of Cooke County will 
be the Cooke County Family Crisis 
Center and will also promote the 
efforts of Soroptimist International of 
Gainesville’s special projects .

The first edition of the annual 
publication will be printed and 
distributed to 16,000 households in 
Cooke Co . in May 2007 .

For more information concerning this 
publication, please contact:  Soroptimist 
International of Gainesville, Attn:  L .S . 
Haverkamp Design, P .O . Box 121, 
Gainesville, TX 76241, Office:  940-
665-9707, Fax:  940-665-0495, create .
lshdesign@sbcglobal .com .

Habitat for Humanity 
2007 Plans

As we approach the New Year, let us remember that Habitat is building the seventh 
house for a well-deserving family . It is located at 830 Pecan in Gainesville .  We will 
be having a few fundraisers to help with the cost and they are: Chili Lunch at the 
Civic Center on Feb . 2, Dinner Dance at the Civic Center on March 10, and last but 
not least, there will be a golf tournament at Lake Kiowa on May 19 .  The Board at 
Habitat for Humanity thanks you all for the support you continue to give us .

Molly Worthen

Soroptimist International of Gainesville, Texas to sponsor 
publication to benefit Cooke County Family Crisis Center

Photo:  R. Wood

Robert Moberly

I’m a walkin’
by Carrie L. Wood



6  CommuniQue January 2007

Melodee Moody Young
RE/MAX Pinnacle Group Realtors
817-715-5011 cell
Toll Free - 1-866-980-SELL
melodeeyoung@remax.net

$755,900
STUNNINGLY BEAUTIFUL, OPEN & 
UNIQUE WATERFRONT HOME ON LAKE 
KIOWA!
5-4-4   4,666 Square Feet     One of the best values 
on the lake on over half an acre. Ideal for entertaining. 
Dream kitchen! Incredible views from most rooms. 
Gorgeous master suite with enormous bath and closet. 
Abundant  storage and room for a pool.  

826 Kiowa Drive East
$325,000

112 Blackfoot Trail

WONDERFUL WATERFRONT PROPERTY 
ON LARGE CUL-DE-SAC LOT!
Offered ‘AS IS’, in thriving gated & guarded com-
munity. Many updating possibilities. Across from 
#5 green. Unlimited golf. Concrete retaining wall in 
great condition. Living, kitchen, 3 bdms & 2 baths 
upstairs. Garage & gameroom down w/3 generous 
storage areas, full bath & opens to covered patio & 
lake.

See virtual tours on all my listings on MelodeeYoung.com, remax.com and realtor.com.

Happy New Year!

Estes Exterminating
• PESTS • TERMITES • LAWN & TREE CARE

Old Business Practices......New Technology
Serving Lake Kiowa Since 1978

940-665-6355

GET WHAT’S BUGGING YOU! 

Real Estate Inspections (Termites)                                                        Texas Certified License #593
Call for free inspections

David
Hutcherson

Greg
HutchersonAll Forms Of Insurance

1017 East California • P.O. Box 430
Gainesville, Texas 76241-0430

(940) 665-4711 • Fax: (940) 665-7363-

Kiowans 
“Kiowans, as a group, was formed by and for Lake Kiowa property owners to provide factual information on significant issues of interest to all 

LKPOA members in an effort to promote, preserve, and maintain our way of life, our assets, and the operations of our community affairs for the 
benefit of all.”

Leadership Lake Kiowa IV
1st Friday In  

January

Make Plans To Attend And 

Learn About Your Community.

For More Information, Please Contact  
Laverta Burhans, 612-2057.

CALLISBURG—The Callisburg Independent School District recognized seven students as students of the month for November and December at their 
board meeting Dec . 14 .  The students were presented to the board by their favorite teachers .  Mrs . Valerie Vaughn (in photo, left to right) presented fourth 
grader Zachery Morrow; Principal Rusty Clark presented fifth grader Madison Reed; Ms . Janice Kincy presented freshman Elizabeth Puckett; Mrs . Karen 
Lee presented sixth grader Jamie Eddleman; Ms . Pam Brown presented third grader Jacob Harmon and Coach Ken Collings presented seniors Shelby 
Adams and Katie Lemons .

Amy Sue Hunt 
Journalism

CALLISBURG STUDENTS OF THE MONTH

Leadership Lake Kiowa IV Concludes
Leadership Lake Kiowa students in December had the opportunity to learn about 

various community committees: Long Range Planning; Ways and Means; Rules 
Enforcement; Lake and Parks; Communications; and Golf . Former Community 
Manager Scott Campbell defined the standing committees and explained their role 
in the Lake Kiowa governance .

Special guests included: Ann Johns, who led the class in a session on how to 
communicate; Peggy Padgham discussed community ethics; Larry Tegtmeyer, 
Texas Department of Transportation District Engineer, explained highway plans 
for Cooke County, including the Trans-Texas Corridor; and Joe Rider, Lake Kiowa 
Volunteer Fire Department Chief, delineated the functions his department performs 
and the areas the department covers .

The last Leadership Lake Kiowa IV session will be held Jan . 5 at 9 a .m . at the 
Lake Kiowa Lodge . The focus will be on those Cooke County entities that affect 
Lake Kiowa residents .

La Verta Burhans

DHDESIGN
Some of Kiowa’s Finest New Homes

Home Design • Bui ld • Remodel • Plan Drawing
DAVE HUFFMAN               210 KIOWA DRIVE EAST

Ask for References1-800-581-8735

940-668-2943



January 2007  CommuniQue  7

CHAPEL NEWS

Women’s 
Connection

In Memory

Call
Molly Worthen 

665-7068

T.O. “Ike” Gill
November 29

Marge Muense
December 1

Sandy L. Baskett
December 11

FAITH LUTHERAN CHURCH
Sunday School/Bible Study 9:00 am      Worship 10:00 am 

Nursery available

The church of Helping Hands Ministry

1823 N. Luther Lane • Gainesville, TX 76240 • (940) 668-7147
Paster Scott Sundbye

Cell: 940-902-4039

“In the beginning was the Word, and the Word was with God, 
and the Word was God.” John 1:1

• Landscape Design and Installation
• Tree Sales and Installation
• Live Oak, Red Oak, 
     and many others available

Mike Galvan
940.665.1545 • 214.546.0140

ROBBY LEMONS – BETTY WILLIAMS – RONAY MESHELL

Ladies, we would love to have each 
of you join us for a winter luncheon on 
Thursday, Jan . 25 at 11:15 a .m . to 1 p .m . 
at 401 N . Garnett St ., Gainesville .

We will be honoring those ladies who 
have been in the nursing profession .  
Jane Weaver, of Lake Kiowa, will share 
her vocal talent with us .

Our main speaker will be Madge 
Williams .  Madge is a former multi-
million dollar real estate agent, a retired 
professional wedding coordinator and a 
special stage make-up artist .

For reservations, please call 665-
6399 .  Luncheon cost is $10 inclusive .  
Hope to see you there!

Pat Morgan
Gainesville Area Women’s 

Connection

The Quarterly Business 
Meeting and potluck dinner 
was held in the Lodge on 
Dec . 4 .  Approximately 55 
people attended and enjoyed 
the food, fellowship, and the 
Choir’s performance of some 
of their Christmas music .  
The election results of Dec . 3 
were announced .

Chapel services are 
regularly scheduled at 8 
a .m . every Sunday in the 
Lodge assembly room . Rev . John Hare 
and Rev . J . L . Williams are the pastors 
delivering their messages on alternate 
Sunday mornings .  Rev . Williams’ 
message Jan . 7 will be “The Lord’s 
Prayer – Part 1” with text from Matthew 
6:9 .  Rev . Hare will deliver the message 
on Jan . 14 entitled “The 150-Year-Old 
Child” with text from Isaiah 61:10 - 62:
3 .  Rev . Williams’ message Jan . 21 will 
be “The Lord’s Prayer – Part 2” with 
text from Matthew 6:9 .  Rev . Hare will 
deliver the message on Jan . 28 entitled 
“Triple Nines” with text from John 1:
43-51 .  Rev . Williams will administer 
Holy Communion on Dec . 31 . 

The Choir’s annual Christmas Cantata 
was presented on Dec . 17 with a large 
crowd enjoying the product of many 
hours of hard work .  The Choir sings 
on the third Sunday of each month and 
anyone interested in singing with this 
group is encouraged to join them .  They 
practice on Monday mornings at 8 a .m . 

in the Lodge
V .I .S .T .O . is the recipient 

of food contributed on the 
third Sunday of every month .  
All packaged groceries are 
appreciated, but each month  a 
particular item is identified if 
you are shopping specifically 
for it .  In January their special 
need is chili and cornbread 
along with backpack items 
for the many children who do 
not have a supportive home 

environment on weekends and school 
holidays .  However, they are grateful 
for any contributions that are made, 
including monetary .  

The Lake Kiowa Chapel meets 
regularly every Sunday morning from 8 
to 8:30 a .m . in the Lodge .  All residents 
and guests are welcome .  This is an 
interdenominational service that may 
precede your regular church service or 
a round of golf .  Casual dress is always 
welcome .  Please come and share this 
time with your friends and neighbors on 
Sunday morning at 8 a .m .

Carole Clausing

JAMES DAVIS    SPECIALITY TREE SERVICE    214-724-8733

HAVE YOUR TREES TRIMMED BY 
AN ARBORIST THIS YEAR.

This year if you need trimming, tree planting, removals or 
anything else that has to do with tree work, why not call a 
professional?  I can tell you what trees are immune to the diseases 
actively working in Kiowa right now or let you know if trimming 
is a bad idea because of contagious diseases in your area. Also,  
be sure and call me to remove any dead trees on your property. 
They didn’t kill themselves and they can spread what killed them 
quickly if not removed properly. I clean my chainsaws between 
trees, and paint large cuts to minimize exposure to disease. Also,  
just having me walk your property can help you tremendously. 
Thank you and I look forward to hearing from you.

(PAID ADVERTISEMENT)

Many thanks to the nine interested 
people who attended the Dec . 18 Board 
meeting .  Linda Fite, with the assistance 
of Julia Mayo, drew ballot positions 
for the six candidates for the LKPOA 
Board .  Everyone should plan to attend 
the Candidates’ Forum sponsored by 
KWC on Jan . 28 at the Lodge .  It is 
a wonderful opportunity to hear each 
candidate’s position on important 
questions .

Do You Know When Permits are 
Required?  Go on the Web site or 
get out your copy of the By Laws and 
Covenants to find out just what can, or 
cannot, be done without special permits .  
How often can Covenants be changed; 
what is the responsibility of the Long 
Range Planning Committee, etc .  It 
is important to know our governing 
documents, especially since we are all 

owners of the assets at Lake Kiowa .
Many thanks to Justin McMurry for 

his outstanding work in keeping our 
Web site updated .  Have you seen the 
photo albums?  He really would like to 
see more Kiowans using the Web site on 
a regular basis .  

Schools will be out for the holidays, 
so be sure to pay special attention to 
children at play .  

REMINDER TO GOLFERS . . .
Beginning Jan . 3, it will be Cart Path 

only for golfers without handicap flags .  
EARLY MORNING WALKERS . . .
Please remain on the cart paths, and 

stay off the grass .  Walking on “frosty” 
grass can damage it, and David Long 
urges all of us to keep our feet and our 
dog’s feet off the grass .  

HAPPY NEW YEAR TO ALL!
Peggy Padgham

Board Notes continued from page 1

Couples Bridge overall winners for the year pictured from the left are Pam 
and Paul Liscom (1st Place), Dee Magee and Bill Hoagland (2nd Place), Leroy 
and Allene Johnson (3rd place).

Eight couples met at the home of Steve and Terry Johnson for the December 
session and the year-end party for the Couples Bridge group .   December session 
winners were: 1st place – Bob and Barbara Bergbower; 2nd Place – Steve and Terry 
Johnson; 3rd Place – Bill Hoagland and Dee Magee .     For 2007, the Couples Bridge 
group will meet on the second Saturday night of each month in the Southwest Room 
at the Lodge with play beginning at 6:30 p .m .  If you are interested in participating, 
please call Steve or Terry Johnson at 940-580-4133 or 940-395-1013 to sign up .  All 
ages and experience levels are welcome .

Steve Johnson

Couples Bridge

Photo:  S. Johnson



8  CommuniQue January 2007

OUTPOST
Thrift Store

940-668-2689 • cell 940-727-1150

Professional Home Repairs and  
 Remodeling by Danny Shaver

• Carpentry
• Electrical
• Plumbing
• Painting

• Doors 
• Windows
• Locks
• Glass

• Sheetrock Repair

Lake Kiowa Resident

Over 30 Years Experience

 6” & 5” Seamless Steel Gutters
 Steel Windlock Soffit & Fascia
 Seamless Steel Siding
 Seamless Log Home Siding

940-668-2535 
Call today for a FREE home consultation!

www.abcseamless.com

We Make Over Neighborhoods...
One House 

At A Time!
ENERGY TAX CREDIT

UP
TO $500*

*Call for details
Cell: 940-727-2088

See our products on some of 
the homes in Lake Kiowa

Listed below are the emergency responses made by the Lake Kiowa Volunteer 
Fire Department for November 2006 .

Nov . 1  Medical, Fire
Nov . 2  Fire, Fire Investigation
Nov . 3  Vehicle Accident/Medical, 

Structure Fire
Nov . 4  Vehicle Accident/Medical, 

Resident Medical Assist
Nov . 5  Severe Weather Watch, Hazmat 

Fire Incident
Nov .7  Structure Fire
Nov . 8  Medical
Nov . 12  Medical
Nov . 13  Two Medicals, Vehicle 

Accident/Medical
Nov . 14  Medical

Nov . 15  Medical, Structure Fire, Brush 
Fire

Nov . 16  Medical
Nov . 17  Two Medicals
Nov, 18  Medical, Vehicle Accident, 

Resident Medical Assist
Nov . 19  Grass Fire
Nov . 20  Resident Medical Assist
Nov . 22  Two Medicals
Nov . 23  Two Brush Fires
Nov . 25  Medical
Nov . 26  Medical
Nov . 28  Two Resident Welfare Checks
Nov . 30  Resident Medical Assist

Chief Joe Rider

Happy New Year!  Although our 
regular monthly sales at the OUTPOST 
“THRIFT STORE” will not resume 
until March, we will have sales on an 
intermittent basis throughout the winter .  
We receive new items frequently; if you 
are looking for a specific item, give us a 
call .  We’ll be happy to arrange a time to 
meet with you .

The OUTPOST “THRIFT STORE” 
accepts useable household items for 
resale at our monthly sales .  All items 
must be clean and in working condition .  
We do not accept clothing, soiled or 
broken furniture, dirty non-working 
appliances, and by law, cannot accept 
used plumbing fixtures such as toilets, 

sinks, faucets, etc .  If you wish to donate 
and are unsure as to what is acceptable, 
please give us a call .

To donate items, call Dee at 665-4046, 
Peggy at 665-7977 or the fire station at 
665-9321 .  Be sure to leave your name, 
number and a brief message and we’ll 
return your call as soon as possible .  If 
you prefer to drop off your donated 
items at the fire station, you must 
obtain authorization and directions 
as to where to place your items so 
as not to impede fire department 
equipment .  Remember, all donations to 
the OUTPOST “THRIFT STORE” are 
tax-deductible .

Chief Joe Rider

LKVFD ANNUAL THANKSGIVING 
BAKE SALE SUCCESSFUL

The Lake Kiowa Volunteer Fire Department would like to express its 
gratitude to all those volunteer bakers and workers  who participated in the 
Thanksgiving Bake Sale .  The doors opened at 9 a .m . and the lobby of the 
First State Bank, Lake Kiowa Branch, was buzzing with people looking 
for those wonderful homemade breads, turkey cookies, cakes, pies and 
candies to grace their Thanksgiving table .

A special thanks to the participating firemen and their families, the 
Gourmet Club, and other supporting members of the fire department who 
contributed to this important fundraiser .    

Dee Davis & Evelyn Szatkowski

Entrance Gate Sign Information
is also available on the 
Lake Kiowa Web site:

www.lakekiowatx.com



January 2007  CommuniQue  9

BIG TREE 
SELF STORAGE

Conveniently located on FM 902, 
1 mile East of Lake Kiowa

UNIT SIZES:
 5x10,  8x10,  10x15, and  10x20    

24-
hour 

Gated 
Security

Keypad
Gate 

Access
Pad sites also available for RVs

940-727-2371

Asphalt Construction

Free Estimates

Owner, Bud Mullins
P.O. Box 993
Gainesville, Texas 76241

Driveways, Ranch Roads, Parking 
Lots, Patching, Seal Coating

Tar & Chip Mobile: (940) 727-1760
1-800-939-5609

Home: (940) 668-0580

Wayne Mitchell 
Investment Representative

David Heard
Investment Representative

Wayne Mitchell 
David Heard
1208 O’Neal Street
Gainesville, TX 76240
(940) 668-6399
www.edwardjones.com
Member SIPC
Serving Individual Investors Since 1871

EdwardJones®

MAKING SENSE OF INVESTING

Leaving a 401(k) with a previous employer could mean 
leaving it alone with no one to watch over it.

At Edward Jones, we can explain options for your 401(k) 
and help you select the one that’s best for you. If you’d 
like to roll it over into an Edward Jones IRA, we can help 
you do it without paying taxes or penalties. So you can feel 
confident someone is looking out for you and your 401(k).

To find out why it makes sense to  talk with Edward Jones 
about your 401(k) options, call or visit your local investment 
representative today.

IF YOU’RE NOT AT YOUR LAST JOB,

SHOULDN’T BE EITHER.
YOUR 401(k)

• Aerobic/Cardio Circuit 
• Treadmills • Stationary Bikes

GET FIT! FEEL GREAT! LIVE LONGER!

LET US HELP YOU KEEP THAT 
NEW YEAR’S RESOLUTION!

KIOWA F
IT

N
ES

S

Your Community Fitness Center
 665-9065

Christmas Dinners Ready for Santa’s Sleigh
Your Lake Kiowa Kiwanis Club really loaded Santa’s sleigh this Christmas!  

With the efforts of members, friends, merchants and school volunteers, Kiwanis 
loaded Santa with some fifty-five $100 boxes of family food staples, forty-five 
frozen turkeys, forty $25 Wal-Mart Gift Certificates, and one large pile of wrapped 
toys for kids and their families-in-need whose school district all we Kiowans share .  
We sincerely thank everyone who assisted our Club in this effort .

Kiwanis members again rang those Salvation Army bells, continued annual 
support of the NCTC Scholarship Fund, Camp Sweeney, and other areas which 
directly serve children’s needs .

For food, fellowship and interesting programs, your Kiwanis Club meets at 6:30 
p .m . on the first and third Thursday evenings of each month at the Lodge .  A Very 
Happy New Year to All!

Dave Bowman

My wife came to me 
with a problem that has 
popped up quite often 
these past few weeks .  
What happened is that 
she could not gain 
access to one of our 
investment Web sites .  
She had followed my 
instructions:  when that 
little Microsoft notice thing pops up at the 
bottom of the screen stating that updates 
are ready to install, she should click on it 
and install them .  What happened is that 
Microsoft had automatically downloaded 
their new Internet browser, Version 7, to 
her laptop .  

You might also have difficulty with the 
new browser, because this new version is 
not completely up-to-date with some of the 
features that certain Web sites need .  But 
the fix is easy if you find yourself with this 

problem or you just 
don’t like the look 
and feel of the new 
version .  You can go 
back .

Microsoft does a 
standard installation 
of this new version, 
so go to the Control 
Panel and click on 

Add or Remove Programs, then page 
down to Internet Explorer 7 . Highlight 
this and the remove button appears .  
Just click on this button and it’s gone 
after you have restarted your machine .

Members of the Lake Kiowa 
Computer Club are kept up to date on 
changes that are constantly happening 
in the technology arena .  By attending 
Computer Club meetings on the second 
and fourth Thursday of the month, you 
too can be in the know .

Lynn and Barry Lotman

That Darn Internet Explorer Version 7

Computer Club Celebrates Christmas
Thirty Lake Kiowa Computer Club members and their guests gathered in the 

Southwest Room Thursday evening, Dec . 14 for the annual club Christmas party . 
The more than four dozen attendees enjoyed the sumptuous buffet Chef Jarrod Berger 
prepared and presented . Lodge staff members Joanna, Jeannie, and Eric provided great 
service as well .

During a brief business meeting, an election was held to select the officers to lead the 
club in 2007 . Jerry Vernon is the new President and LaVonne Jucha the new Treasurer . 
Justin McMurry was re-elected Vice President and Bill Burhans remains the Secretary .

Everyone apparently had a very good time judging from the noise level, lively 
conversations, and laughter during the evening . Ten door prizes were presented, with 
Anita Mason winning the grand prize—a 160MB external hard drive .

Bill Burhans, Secretary

Salvation Army Thanks Lake Kiowa
The Cooke Co. Unit of the Salvation Army wishes to thank the 

Lake Kiowa Kiwanis Club for their enthusiastic bell ringing on 
Friday, Dec. 8 at the gates to Lake Kiowa.  The kettle collection 
amounted to almost $1,600.  The residents of Lake Kiowa can 
be most proud of their generosity to aid Cooke Co. residents in 
need.  Great job!

Merle Currie
President, Cooke Co. Unit of the Salvation Army

2007 Officers:  Bill Burhans, Jerry Vernon, Justin McMurry and LaVonne Jucha

Photos:  D. Bowman



10  CommuniQue January 2007

Fron the President ...

KIOWA WOMAN’S CLUB NEWS   

EAGLE ROOFING

Tom Emberton
Local Owner

Insurance Claim Specialists
Residential & Commercial • Free Estimates

Licensed and Bonded

940-668-7697
940-727-8449

141 Bayside Circle
Gainesville, TX 76240

REXTER’S, INC
SEAMLESS RAIN GUTTERS
• 5” Residential Gutter
• 6” Jumbo Gutter
• 40 Colors Available
• Leaf Solutions that Fit Your Needs 
   3 Styles Available
• Custom Downspout Drainage Systems
• French Drains Installed
• 5 Year Labor Warranty
• Quality and Reliable Service
• Fully Insured 
• Free Estimates

940-665-9709
888-428-8909Rex Swearingin

Serving Over 350 Kiowa Residents
Tax Returns Prepared
Tax & Financial Planning Services
30 Years IRS Experience
Quick Refunds

see us for your federal, state 
and estate tax questions

25% DISCOUNT FOR NEW CLIENTS
Suite 1

Lake Kiowa Plaza
665-8932 • 665-2584

Admitted to
Practice 

U. S. Tax Court







LAKE KIOWA
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, LLP

Office: 940-343-7378 • Cell: 214-732-7378

Termite Specialist
Residential & Commercial 

Extermination

MARVIN CREW
“Your Friendly Kiowa Neighbor”

WIllIamS 
     conStructIon 
          company

     New Home Construction
     Plans Through Completion
     Custom Remodeling

Serving Lake Kiowa and 
Cooke County Since 1977

     rob WIllIamS
665-1054 

December was an event-filled 
month for the Ladies of the Kiowa 
Woman’s Club . The month began 
with transformation of the Lodge 
into a winter wonderland under the 
direction of the Lodge Decoration 
Committee Chairperson Mary Bingham 
and Committee Members Marilyn 
Wickersham and Audrene Robison . 
The Lodge is beautiful and we know all 
the families and friends enjoyed it this 
holiday season .

Dec . 1 found us at Jacque Waghorne’s 
beautiful home for a book review done 
by Ann Butler . Co-hostesses were Mary 
Gill and Kathy Reed .

The Christmas Bridge/Gin/Canasta 
party hosted by Peggy Carpenter on 
Dec . 2 provided a fun luncheon and 
afternoon of playing cards . As a result 
of this party, a canasta group has been 
created that will meet on the fourth 
Tuesday of each month at 1 p .m . in the 
Southwest Room . If you’ve forgotten 
how to play or if you have never played, 
we will teach you . 

The Christmas Home Tour on Dec . 
3 was a tremendous success . Thanks 
go to Linda Fite and Pat Jessee, who 
chaired the Home Tour Committee . 

The tour included five beautiful homes 
on all sides of the lake . See pictures in 
this issue of the CommuniQue as well 
as on the POA Web site . Our thanks go 
to Patsy and Ed Moody, Ann and Bob 
Hood, Frieda and James Fiske, Fran 
and Marvin Faulkenburry, and Andrew 
Brown for sharing their homes with us .

On Dec . 5, the Arts & Crafts 
Department chaired by Becky Stoppel 
provided us the opportunity to make 
Hanky Angels for decorating our home 
this season .

Kathie Milburn chaired the Christmas 
Lighting Contest and the KWC Board 
of Directors members were judges . 
These four first-place winners were 
chosen: The Brent Reeds at 1217 Kiowa 
Drive West; the Rich Gardners at 1219 
Kiowa Drive West; the Don DeFields 
at 124 Cayuga and the Tom Desilets 

at 143 Shoshone . Honorable Mention 
winners were Phyllis and Don Willis at 
1129 Kiowa Drive East and Eddie and 
Melinda Cross at 7ll Kiowa East . We 
hope you were able to see the beautiful 
display of lights during the holidays . 
Pictures are on the POA Web site and in 
this issue of the CommuniQue.

The Gourmet “Splendor in the Glass” 
wine tasting on Dec . 12 that Genny 
Koziol and Catharine Moss chaired 
proved to be a very merry, merry 
evening for beautifully attired men and 
women . Each gourmet group decorated 
its own table and they were stunning . 
The food was delicious and the wines 
extremely drinkable . A good time was 
had by all .

The Dec . 14 monthly meeting of the 
Kiowa Woman’s Club was attended 
by 150 women . Kiowa’s own Hearts 

of Harmony group serenaded us with 
a wonderful selection of old and new 
Christmas songs . We also took time to 
show our appreciation to Pat Greenlee, 
former Lodge Manager . Pat was always 
so responsive to our needs . J .T . King, 
new Lodge Manager, was introduced . 
We look forward to working with him .

Our last official event of the year was 
at Jane Outlaw’s home for the Garden 
& Nature Club’s Potluck Brunch . 
Donations were made to VISTO . Then 
we all rushed to finish our shopping, 
decorating, wrapping, and cooking 
before Christmas .

Dr . Pam Schiller will present our 
January 2007 program entitled, “Start 
Smart, Stay Smart” She will be teaching 
us strategies to use to keep our brain 
healthy and alert as the years creep 
up . Come join us Jan . 11  for this 
informative, yet delightful, morning . 
We will also be celebrating the Rocky 
Mountain States (Arizona, Colorado, 
Idaho, Montana, Nevada, New Mexico, 
Utah, Wyoming) as we continue our “All 
Roads Lead to Lake Kiowa” series .

We hope you had a wonderful 
Christmas with your family and friends . 
As we start the New Year of 2007, we 
wish you health and happiness . 

I would like to close with this quote 
from an unknown author: “True friends 
are never forgotten, they live within our 
hearts and souls forever, and always, 
dancing on our stage of memories .”

Julia G . Mayo, President

Hearts of Harmony plead with Santa Baby to “hurry down the chimney” in 
their Christmas program for the December meeting.

Photo:  G. Utting



January 2007  CommuniQue  11KIOWA WOMAN’S CLUB NEWS   

GENERAL MEETINGS
January 11 “Start Smart; Stay Smart:  Ten Techniques for 
 Maximizing Brain Power”
 Dr . Pam Shiller
 Sponsored by Bridge
The human brain is one of the most fascinating three pounds of matter in 

the universe .  It is the only organ that is unfinished at birth—it will continue 
to evolve and grow throughout life .  Modern technology allows us to view the 
functions of the brain while it is working .  In other words, we are no longer 
dependent on autopsies to know how the brain works; we can look inside 
the brain while the individual is alive .  With this advancement in technology, 
neurological scientists have discovered exciting new information about the 
functions and capacity of the brain .  We now know things we can do to 
maximize not only the brain’s development, but also things we can do to 
enhance the brain’s functions throughout our life .  Come learn strategies you 
can employ to keep your brain healthy and alert . You’ll be glad you did .

February 8 Doc Gibbs Sings The Crooners”
 The best of Frank, Dean, Johnny Mathis and 
 Nat King Cole
March 8 “Lovely Ladies, Darling Damsels and Willful Women”
April 12 “Spring is in Full Bloom” Style Show
May 10 “Hats Off:  A Musical Review of Hats”
 Janie Oliver
June 14 “A Kiowa Favorite Returns”
 Dr . Rose-Mary Rumbley 

Jan Thompson

Kiowa Woman’s Club
Lunch Reservation

A – E . . . . . . . . Shirley Falkenhagen . . . . . . . . . . . .612-0854

F – J . . . . . . . . . Mary Ann Johnson . . . . . . . . . . . . .612-2478

K – O . . . . . . . . Sharon Smith . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .612-4203

P – S  . . . . . . . . Pat Frazier . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .668-6789

T – Z . . . . . . . . Peggy Robins . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .665-1565

Chair: . . . . . . . Joyce Manner  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .612-5394

Lake Kiowa
MARINA SELF-STORAGE

WAREHOUSES

940-612-3199 
972-562-0470

Boat & Car Storage
Household Furniture
Business Inventory
Easy Access to Lake
Safe, Dry & Secure
Month to Month or Long Term

100 Kiowa Drive East

Sam Tuggle  Owner/Operator
Call (940) 668-5941 • Cell (940) 634-9801 Free Estimates

• Repair Leaks of Any Size
• Landscaping
• Water Lines

• Trenching
• Seawalls
• Small Tractor Work

TCEQ Class C Water & CSI License

January Birthdays
Linda Slater  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
Linda Cooke . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
Carol Lysen  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
Jane Outlaw  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
Jan Johnson  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6
Sally Grant  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8
Debra McDonald  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9
Betty Lemon  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10
Suzanne Yeager  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .11
Barbara Koval  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12
Pat Frazier  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16
June Hale  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16
Shirley O’Dell  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16
Corina Nichols  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17
Judy Schmuck  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18
Dolly Marek  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .21
Sharon McCormack  . . . . . . . . . .21
Nancy Bryan  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .22
Regina Carnley  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .23
Elaine Otway  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .24
Elaine Downen  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .27
Dorothy McAllister  . . . . . . . . . . .28
Lali Santos  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .29
Carmella Brockette  . . . . . . . . . . .30

MONTHLY 
MENU
Rocky 

Mountain 
Region

(Arizona, Colorado, Idaho, Montana, 
Nevada, New Mexico, Utah, Wyoming)

Tomato Basil Soup
(Maureen Anselmi’s recipe, 
pg. 42 of KWC Cookbook)

Grilled Cheese, Bacon & 
Tomato Sandwich

Lemon Lush Dessert
(Sugar-free dessert available)

(Carmel Miserak’s recipe, 
pg. 148 KWC Cookbook)

New members of the Kiowa Woman’s Club introduced themselves at the 
December meeting.  L to R:  Carol Heathcoat, Gail Dameron, Ann Bennett, 
Norma Desilets, Julianna Ballard, Gwen Potz-Nielsen.

Photo:  G. Utting



12  CommuniQue January 2007

- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------
- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------

- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------
- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------

- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------
- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------

- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------
- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------

- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------
- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------

- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------
- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------- ------ -------

Ronnie Skaggs

940-668-0818   Mobile 736-6651
(24 hour emergency service)

501 Kiowa Drive E. • Lake Kiowa, TX 76240

Sales & Service
All Makes & Models

HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING
System Checkup & Coil Cleaning
Discount for all Kiowans

Residential  Commercial  Industrial

 CARPET & UPHOLSTERY CLEANING

CARPET-PRO

Insurance Claims Welcome

940-665-8111
1-800-454-5674

24 Hour Emergency
Water Extraction & Restoration

II CRC Certified Technicians

• Carpet 
   Cleaning
• Upholstery
   Cleaning 
• Deep Soil 
   Extraction
• Deodorizing 

FREE ESTIMATES
 

30 YEARS 
EXPERIENCE


Locally Owned

& Operated

Specializing in:
Air Duct Cleaning & Carpet Restretching

Kiowa Woman’s Club News   

The November meeting was well 
attended at Corina Nichol’s home  
(lower left) . Ashley Hartman, NCTC 
horticulture instructor, gave an 
interesting talk on wildflowers . She 
brought bluebonnet seeds to show 
how to scarify the seeds so they will 
germinate and gave much information 
for successful wildflower planting . Lake 
Kiowa will be a riot of color with all our 
enthusiastic planting this spring .

The December meeting was a Potluck 
Brunch at Jane Outlaw’s home (above) . 
Her home was beautifully decorated 
and there was a wide variety of yummy 
food . We tested our knowledge of 
Christmas carols, and Linda Moore 
definitely knew more than did anyone 
else attending . Twenty pounds of food 
and $250 were collected for VISTO . 
Thank you to all that contributed .

The January meeting will be held 

in the home of Becky Branham, 200 
Kiowa Drive East . We will have a home 
video of the birds of Lake Kiowa by 
Jan Parson . We will also have Nancy 
Collins speak on feeding the birds . 
Nancy is a lifelong Denton County 
resident and co-owner of the Wild Bird 
Center in Denton . She is an avid bird 
watcher and feeder of Texas’ wild birds, 
(and a few squirrels) .  She is a member 
of the National Wildlife Federation, 
International Wildlife Rehabilitation 
Council and a participant in Cornell 
University’s project Feeder Watch and 
Birdhouse Network . She is a volunteer 
for the DFW Wildlife Coalition and 
is a certified Master Naturalist and 
a Licensed Wildlife Rehabilitator . It 
should be a real learning experience for 
novice and experienced birders alike . 
Please plan to attend Jan . 15 at 10 a .m .

Welcome to Lake Kiowa Bible Study .  No reservations are necessary .  We meet 
at Judy Beard’s home on Jan . 23, the fourth Tuesday of the month, at 1226 Kiowa 
Drive East .  So come, bring a friend and enjoy the fellowship and study of Hosea .  
We meet at 10 a .m .  If more information is needed, please contact Mecilla at 668-
6869, or Peggy at 665-1565 .  See you there .

Peggy Robins
Mecilla Keene

The Kiowa Woman’s Club Book Review was held in the home of Jacque 
Waghorne on Dec . 1 .  Jacque’s beautiful home, decorated in the festive decor 
of the Christmas season, was the perfect background for Ann Butler’s review of 
the origin of Christmas traditions and a book entitled, “Tale of Three Christmas 
Trees .”  The day was beautiful and bright, the refreshments provided by Mary Gill 
and Kathy Reed were spectacular, and the gathering of about thirty-five excited, 
beautifully-dressed women made for a memorable occasion .  Thanks to all of you 
for a wonderful day .  Our next book review will be held in the home of Charolette 
Loncar, 928 Kiowa Drive East, on Feb . 2 .  Linda Fite will be the reviewer, with 
refreshments provided by Jan Johnson and Nelda Toal .  Please plan to attend .  
Looking forward to seeing you then .

Miriam Beebe

GARDEN & 
NATURE CLUB

Garden & Nature Club met at Corina Nichol’s home on Nov. 20.

Photo:  B. Branham

Christmas Potluck Brunch

Photo:  G. Utting



January 2007  CommuniQue  13Kiowa Woman’s Club News   

1608 Hwy. 82 
940-665-5591 • 800-865-5591

www.brownmotor.com

BEST COVERAGE 
IN AMERICA

THE GM 100,000 - MILE 
WARRANTY

A NEW LEVEL OF 
CONFIDENCE

100,000- MILE
5 YEAR POWERTRAIN 
LIMITED WARRANTY

+
100,000 MILES

5 YEARS OF COURTESY 
TRANSPORTATION

+
100,000 MILES

5 YEARS OF ROADSIDE 
ASSISTANCE
SEE DEALER FOR DETAILS2007 YUKON 

DENALI

2007 
SILVERADO

SEE SOME RED....SAVE SOME GREEN!!

WHAT YOU SEE IS 
WHAT YOU PAY!

Tax, title and license are extra. Take delivery by 1/2/07. See dealer for details.

BROWN MOTOR COMPANY
Hanky angels were crafted at the December Arts & Crafts Meeting.  

Pictured left to right are Becky Stoppel, Kathie Milburn, Peggy Carpenter,   
Tillie Stroud, Barbara Cole, Linda Moore, and Julia Mayo.

Photos:  G. Utting

CHRISTMAS CARD PARTY
The Kiowa Woman’s Club Bridge Department hosted the annual Christmas Card 

party at the Lodge on Saturday, Dec . 2 .  The food was delicious and the participants 
had a wonderful and lively time .  Mimosas and Bloody Marys were served for 
a fun social hour before the buffet lunch prepared by the wonderful staff of the 
Lodge .  J .T . King, the new Lodge manager, did a very good job of taking care of 
the demands of 54 ladies playing bridge, gin and canasta .  Our hats are off to this 
patient manager for making everything go so smoothly .  Everyone had a wonderful 
time .  Jeanne Hoenig won the door prize .

The Bridge winners were:  first place - Ruth Kurtz, second place - Dee Magee, 
third place - Pat Morgan and fourth place - Bernice Wilkinson-Smusz .  In an 
unusual place was B .J . Myers bringing up the rear .  This writer knows personally 
that this is not the norm for B .J . and being the good sport she is, she endured a lot 
of ribbing .

The gin players had first place winner, Dee Lee, and second place, Jeanne 
Lemberg .  Canasta had winners Linda Moore and Mary Wood .  Actually canasta 
had so many ties and, since there were only two prizes, they drew high card for the 
two winners .  Good playing ladies!

Peggy Carpenter

NEW TOURNAMENT BEGINS
Everyone remember the new Bridge Tournament begins on 

Thursday, Jan . 18, the week after our Woman’s Club meeting .  
This is the first time we will be trying the “Open Play”-type 
tournament .  You do not need to commit for the entire six weeks .  
Every Thursday come to the Lodge at 12:30 p .m . for bridge with a partner (or team 
up with someone when you get there) and pay $2 to the fund .  Each Thursday one-
half of the collected amount will be paid out in prizes for the day and the other half 
goes into a six-week pot for a grand prize pay out .  Scores will be accumulated for 
the total six weeks, therefore the more times you play, the better chance you have 
of winning the “big” pot .  Several of us meet at the Lodge for lunch at 11:30 a .m . 
before play begins .  We all would love to have you join us .

Peggy Carpenter
Photo:  G. Utting



14  CommuniQue January 2007 Kiowa Woman’s Christmas Home Tour  

Lake Kiowa Realty

  Quality
  Spacious
  Open Floor Plan
  Plantation Shutters
  Granite Countertops
  Crown Molding
  5-Zoned Heat/AC
  Accent Lighting
  2-Stall Boat Dock
 Professionally Landscaped

Jerry Hollon
940-641-0667 Direct
940-668-8290 Home

This Luxurious
Waterfront Home

presents........

1312 Kiowa Drive East

Ed and Patsy Moody’s Living Room

ByJo Mansfield at Andy Brown’s home.

Photos:  G. Utting

The Kiowa Quilting Bee met in the home of Marilyn Wickersham Dec . 4 .  Several 
projects were shared and a great time was had by all .

The January meeting will be on the 29th at the Lodge at 10 a .m .  It will be a 
workshop to make chair back covers for the Lodge .  For more information, call 
Charolette Loncar or Julie Spangler .

KIOWA QUILTING BEE

Photos:  J. Spangler

Frieda and James Fiske’s Home



January 2007  CommuniQue  15

Rümpy’s German Deli
 Rümpy’s German Sausage
 Beef Bratwurst
 German Sausage
 Smoked Chedder Cheese
 Jalapeno & Cheese Sausage
 Smoked Pepper Cheese

Rümpy’s German Backersi
 Meat Kolaches
 Fruit Kolaches
 Danish
 Strudel
 Muffins
 German Chocolate Cake

940-612-1121
From I-35, take 
Exit 497 to 
Frontage Road
Rumpy’s is at 
the Phillips 66 
Gas Station

..

N

82

Rumpy’s..

I-35
To Wichita Falls

To Sherman

To Dallas/Ft. Worth

• CONVENIENCE STORE • GAS • R.V. DUMP  • CLEAN RESTROOMS

Friendly Service with Personal Attention
801 N. I-35  

Gainesville,Texas 76240

Old World Charm  •  German Sausage at its Best

10% OFF BAKERY ITEMS
WITH THIS AD

Kiowa Woman’s Club News   

  From our home to yours...
                ...Best Wishes for 2007!

lake kIoWa realty

940-612-2475 home  
972-345-3442 cell

Bob Wickersham  

940-665-0724

One hundred and twenty Lake Kiowa 
Gourmet members gathered in the 
Lodge on the evening of Dec . 12 to 
celebrate with their “Splendor in the 
Glass” Christmas Party .  Jim McDevitt 
of Corner Wines in Plano was the Wine 
Master for the evening .  Corner Wines 
specializes in affordable and high-
quality boutique wines from around 
the world and is located next to Weir’s 
Furniture at Spring Creek and Preston 
Road .

Mr . McDevitt  presented eight 
specially selected wines from his 
store and educated the group about 
each wine, along with the appropriate 

accompanying hors d’oeuvres, which 
made delightful wine pairings . The 
wines ranged from a Sauvignon Blanc 
2004 from the Alexander Valley in 
California to a McGuigan Merlot 
from the Limestone Coast, Australia 
to the Maddalena Muscat Canelli 
2005 (a great dessert wine) from Paso 
Robles, California .  The hors d’oeuvres 
prepared and served by the Lodge were 
very tasty beginning with baked Brie 
with Nuts and Raspberries, followed by 
Spinach Stuffed Mushrooms, Pate with 
Toast Points, Pork Tenderloin with Pico 
and Chipotle Sauce on a Flour Tortilla 
Chip, Meatballs in Mushroom Sauce, 

SPLENDOR IN THE GLASS 
GOURMET CHRISTMAS PARTY

Photos:  G. Koziol

Bacon Wrapped Water Chestnuts, Mini 
Crabcakes and, as a finale, Chocolate 
Cups filled with White Chocolate 
Cream . 

Assorted cheese cubes and delicious 
bread from the Lodge also graced all 
sixteen tables . Each gourmet group 
decorated its own table using everything 
from lighted wine bottles to crazy quilts 
to candelabras .  The Heart Healthy 
Group used magnolia leaves inscribed 
in gold as place cards on their tables .  
Even Santas and Teddy Bears were 
holding wine bottles . 

Wine-themed door prizes were 
awarded to five lucky recipients, and 

all who attended agreed that they were 
more knowledgeable about wines when 
the event was over .

Gourmet Groups will meet individually 
at their usual time on Tuesday, Jan . 16 . In 
keeping with the  Lake Kiowa Woman’s 
Club “All Roads Lead to Lake Kiowa” 
theme, they will celebrate the food of the 
Rocky Mountain Area . 

We wish you all a Happy New Year 
and look forward to more great Gourmet 
2007 .  

Genny Koziol & Catharine Moss
Gourmet Department Co-Chairs 



16  CommuniQue January 2007

PERSONALIZED SERVICE FOR • AUTO • HOME • LIFE • BUSINESS • RV • BOAT

J. B. Cole
6558 FM 902 

Lake Kiowa, Texas 76240
(940) 612-5330

 THE BEST 
GIFT 

DURING THE 
HOLIDAYS 

FOR 
YOUR 

FAMILY 
IS 

INSURING 
A 

GOOD LIFE.

    

Lake & Country
R  E  A  L  T  O  R  S

Mike Pulec
940-727-1016

     (For a preview) 

Happy New Year • Happy New Year • Happy New Year 

H
ap

py
 N

ew
 Y

ea
r •

 H
ap

py
 N

ew
 Y

ea
r •

 H
ap

py
 N

ew
 Y

ea
r H

appy N
ew Year • H

appy N
ew Year • H

appy N
ew Year 

Thank you to all our 
friends and new neighbors 

that made 2006 
our best Real Estate 

year ever!

Have a Blessed 
2007

2006 Christmas Festivities at the Lodge

WGA Christmas Dinner Dance - Dec. 9
Photos:  G. Koziol

Mocks, Mullins, Nichols, 

and Robisons

Loncars, Anselmis, Dorsches, Spanglers

Surlows, N
eals, H

ollons

Gilmores, Penlands, Mason

Clouds and Prices
Reeds, Gilmores, Stroups, 

Skinners

Hughes and MossesSweets, Nashes, Gipsons, Coles

Thies, Wickershams, Beauchamps, Neal



January 2007  CommuniQue  17

• PREVENT COSTLY BREAKDOWNS
 • EXTEND THE LIFE OF YOUR 
    EQUIPMENT
• ENSURE THE SAFE START-UP 
    OF YOUR HEATING UNIT

$45.00
ABSOLUTE WINTER 

TUNE-UP
WE CAN HELP

ARE YOU READY FOR

 WINTER?

SERVING ALL OF NORTH TEXAS

 940-736-7455
4149 FM 902 • GAINESVILLE, TX 76240

Lic. #TACLB26502E

HEAT & AIR

2006 Christmas Festivities at the Lodge

Photos:  G. Utting

24 HOUR EMERGENCY SERVICE

 WE FIX IT FAST!
 AUTO, HOME AND BUSINESS
 WE ACCEPT ALL INSURANCE CLAIMS
 QUALITY WORK AT COMPETITIVE PRICES
 FREE MOBILE SERVICE
 MOBILE GLASS SHOP ON WHEELS
 CUSTOM MIRRORS, TUB & 
    SHOWER ENCLOSURES
 VISA AND MASTERCARD ACCEPTED

GAINESVILLE
940-612-4527www.glassdoctor.com

Computer Club Christmas Dinner - Dec. 14

Kiwanis Christmas Party - Dec. 7

Woman’s Club Christmas Meeting - Dec. 14

KWC Christmas Card Party Lunch - Dec. 2

Photos:  G. Utting

KWC Christmas 
Home & Lodge Tour

Dec. 3

Reeds, Gilmores, Stroups, 
Skinners

Hughes and Mosses

Thies, Wickershams, Beauchamps, Neal



18  CommuniQue January 2007

All Insurances And Private Pay Accepted

I am a...
Member of  the Local Board of  Realtors 
and the National 
Association of  Realtors.

I am a...
Certified Residential Specialist by 
the Residential Sales Council of  the 
National Association of   
Realtors

I am a...
Accredited Buyer Representative 
through the National 
Associations of  Realtors

I received an…
Excellence of  Service Award, 14 Year 
Diamond Award & Star Achiever at 
Previous Affiliation

I will work hard for you !

Kiowa Resident for over 5 years &
Licensed Broker in Texas since 1980

Linda Keeney
Presents

Lake Kiowa
Statistics

Lake and Country Realtors
(972)740-8716 Cell

(940)612-2222 Office
(940)665-7521 Home
Linda@ntin.net Email 

This has been an interesting year for the 
Real Estate business in Lake Kiowa.

We started the year thinking we would not 
have enough homes on the market for sale 

and ended the year wishing we could sell the 
homes we have on the market.

The number of homes sold in 2006 is down 
28% from the number of homes sold in 

2005.  But the good news is the price per 
square foot increased 7% in 2006.*  

Whether you are considering Buying or 
Selling, now is the time to consider your 
options and be ready for what I think will 
be a great year for Real Estate in 2007.

Thank you Lake Kiowa for 
making 2006 a fantastic year for us. 

Happy New Year
Linda & Hoot

*Per North Texas Real Estate Information System

lodge activities

BB KARAOKE 
IN 19TH HOLE

BB Karaoke will be held in the 19th Hole Saturday, Jan. 27 from 
7  to 9 p.m.  

Come out and sing with us and enjoy an evening of fun and 
social gathering.  If you don’t sing, come anyway and enjoy the 
singing of your Kiowa neighbors.  Everyone is welcome.  For more 
information, contact Bill Beebe, 665-5292.

Wow, December was a busy month 
around here . What a way to start off a 
new job, it has definitely kept me on 
my toes . Since Thanksgiving we have 
held twenty or so events and Christmas 
parties here at the Lodge . We had a few 
bumps and bruises during this time, 
but for the most part everything went 
well . I want to thank the Lodge staff, 
maintenance, and all the members that 
helped for their hard work . The Lodge 
staff had to put in a lot of hours and 
hard work to pull off that many parties 
in such a short time, but they got it done . 
They are the driving force behind the 
Lodge, without them we could not do 
it . Again, I want to thank them for their 
hard work!

We also have gone through some 
staff changes here at the Lodge and we 
would like to welcome our new Chef 

to town . Jarrod Berger joined our staff 
on Dec . 18 and is the newest member 
of our staff . He has helped out a lot 
in the prior two weeks on a part-time 
basis while he finished his obligations 
at his former job . Jarrod is coming to 
us from the University of North Texas 
where he has been employed for the 
past two years . Jarrod has worked in 
several upscale restaurants and has his 
Associates Degree from the Art Institute 
of Dallas in Culinary Arts . Now that 
Jarrod is with us full time, we will be 
seeing some welcome changes to the 
kitchen . 

Well, Happy New Year to everyone in 
the community . Hope you enjoyed the 
holidays and got to spend some time 
with your families . We look forward to 
working with everyone in the year 2007 . 
Come by the Lodge and visit with us . 

Texas Hold’em will be starting back 
up this month, so come by Wednesday 
and Friday nights to play .

Thank you to everyone for welcoming 
me into your community, I have enjoyed 
myself so far and look forward to 
following years!

J .T . King
Lodge Manager

Chef Jarrod Berger and Sous Chef Jason Siebe

Karaoke Sing/Dance 
at Lodge

Saturday, Jan . 13 from 7 p .m . to 10 p .m ., BB Karaoke will hold a Sing/Dance 
night in the Assembly Room at the Lodge .  There is no cost for entrance, 
however, the dinner menu and bar are available on a pay-as-you-go basis .  
Everyone is invited to come out and enjoy some good singing to Karaoke CDs 
and a variety of CD music for your dancing pleasure to include:  line dancing, 
country dancing, modern dancing, rock and roll, jazz, etc .

This is the first time the Lodge has offered this combination of entertainment, 
and we hope it will be a big success .  Come out and have a good time with your 
Kiowa neighbors .  For more information, call Bill Beebe at 665-5292 .

Photo:  J. King

Two locations to serve you - Gainesville and Decatur



January 2007  CommuniQue  19

When it comes to long-term care,
THERE’S NO PLACE LIKE HOME.

A good thing about Long-Term Care Insurance from State Farm®* is 
that you have your choice of care options - including in your home. 
You’ll also be helping to protect your life savings from the cost of ex-
tended care. To learn more about it, just talk to your neighborhood 
State Farm Agent.

Providing Insurance and Financial Services

Jim Goldsworthy, Agent
113 E. California Street
Gainesville, TX 76240-4001
Bus: 940-665-7777
jim.goldsworthy.c5sl@statefarm.com

LIKE A GOOD NEIGHBOR                        STATE FARM IS THERE.®

statefarm .com® • *State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company • Home Office: Bloomington, Illinois
See your local State Farm Agent for details on coverage, costs, restrictions and renewability .

LTC12002-08      PO2460  04/05

FISHING BOATS • PONTOONS • RUNABOUTS • DECK BOATS

GAINESVILLE
2520 E. HWY 82

940-665-9331

FORT WORTH
100 N.E. LOOP 820

817-246-2100

Serving North Texas Since 1954

IT’S TIME TO                            YOUR BOAT
Call Bob 940-665-9331

WINTERIZE

January Lodge Specials
Sunday Lunch Menu
Tuesday Lunch Menu
Wednesday Homestyle Special
Thursday Mexican Special
Friday Seafood Special
Saturday Steak Special
 Buy 1/Get 1 half price

lodge activities

Photos:  M. Wickersham

Woman’s Club Provides Christmas Cheer to Lodge

Decorating Committee member Marilyn Wickersham 
and KWC President Julia Mayo.

Lodge Decorating Committee Chair Mary 
Bingham

Kathie Milburn and Nancy 
Mountcastle, volunteers, assemble the 
many decorations for the Lodge.

Bob Wickersham, Jack Mayo, and Jack Thies were an active part of the 
volunteer group decorating the Lodge.



20  CommuniQue January 2007

KIOWA STORE AND EXXON STATION

DVD RENTALS
$2.99/NIGHT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . .
 . . .

 . . .
 .

 . . .
 . . .

 .

Wishing you and your family a Happy New Year!

Coming in January

•Saw III
• Crank

• Open Season
• The Guardian
• The Illusionist

• Gridiron Gang
• Snakes on a Plane
• Employee of the Month
• Texas Chainsaw 
   Massacre-Beginning

KEN BLANTON INSURANCE
AGENCY

“People Serving People”

665-5524
Life • Homes • Automobiles • Casualty • Business

DAVIE COSTIN
105 West Broadway         GainesvilleSince 1946

Ronnie Skaggs - General Construction
940-668-0818   Mobile 736-6651

 One Call Does It All

501 Kiowa Drive E. • Lake Kiowa, TX 76240

New Homes, Porches and Decks, Boat Docks, Backhoe-Tractor Work, 
Heating, Air-Conditioning, Home Remodeling, Out Buildings, 

Concrete Work, Electrical, Foundations

New & Used
PLUS

Remanufactured Carts

KIOWA GOLF CARTS

PHONE: 940/668-7394

Owner
Brown McCrory

Service Manager
Buddy Hoeflein

CLUB CAR & YAMAHA

Sales • Service • Repairs • Batteries
SERVICE AND REPAIR 7 DAYS A WEEK

wga GOLF NEWS 

WGA 
NEWS

President June 
Cloud presided 

over the installation 
of officers following 

the business meeting .  
During the business 

m e e t i n g , this change to the 
constitution was approved:  “WGA play 
day, scramble and business meeting will 
be held on the second Wednesday of any 
month when a holiday or special event 
occurs on the first Wednesday .”  Margie 
Nash reported letters had been mailed to 
all members for renewal next year . 

At the end of the year when all 
approved expenditures have been paid, 
the board will determine if enough 
money is available to add a bronze statue 
of a little girl golfer to the flowerbed on 
#9 .  If so, a recommendation will be 
brought to the membership for a vote .  

The Chili Luncheon for workers was 
held Dec . 4 .  Committee members 
Elaine Blackwell, Maxine Lane, and 
Ruth Lewis were commended for 
their outstanding work .  The day was 
very cold, and not as many workers 

played in the tournament .  Larry Reese 
particularly enjoyed the day since he 
made a hole-in-one on #8 .

Mabel Samples installed the incoming 
officers for 2007:  Yolanda Arronte, 
President; Audrene Robison, Vice-
President; Sue Sprenger, Secretary; 
Mary Polk, Treasurer; Madonna Baker, 
Reporter; June Cloud, Parliamentarian; 
Corina Nichols, 18-Hole Co-Chairman; 
Judy Penland, 18-Hole Co-Chairman; 
Genny Koziol, 9-Hole Co-Chairman; 
and Paulette Andrews, 9-Hole Co-
Chairman .

The Year-End Awards were presented 
by Margie Nash:

Hole-in-One plaques to:  Linda Stroup, 
Marlene Kelly, and Evelyn deLassus; 
Ringer Board Winners:  Linda Stroup 
(USGA) and Corina Nichols (Local); 
Most Birdies:  Ruth Robinson (USGA) 
and Regina Carnley (Local); Most Chip-
ins:  Madonna Baker, Margie Nash (tie) 
(USGA), Regina Carnley, Audrene 
Robison and Jan Thies (tie) (Local); 
Most Improved Player:  Sandra Essex 
(USGA) and Trish Wagner (Local); 
Nine Hole Birdies:  Dale Griggs; Nine 
Hole Chip-ins:  Dale Griggs

Audrene Robison

Photo:  E. Blackwell
WGA Board of Directors for 2006:  Yolanda Arronte, President; Audrene 

Robison, Vice-President; Mary Polk, Treasurer; Sue Sprenger, Secretary; 
Genny Koziol and Paulette Andrews (not pictured), 9-Hole Co-chairs; Corina 
Nichols and Judy Penland, 18-Hole Co-chairs; June Cloud, Parliamentarian; 
and Madonna Baker, Reporter (not pictured).

Year-End Awards

Most Chip-ins and Birdies winners:  Jan Thies, Dale Griggs, Audrene 
Robison, Margie Nash, Corina Nichols.  Not pictured:  Ruth Robinson, Regina 
Carnley, Madonna Baker and Trish Wagner.

Hole-In-One Awards Most Improved Players Ringer Board

Evelyn deLassus, Marlene Kelly, and Linda Stroup had Hole-In-Ones during 
2006 and were awarded plaques to commemorate the events.

Sandra Essex and Trish Wagner were awarded 
trophies for being the most improved players.

Corina Nichols won the 
Ringer Board award.



January 2007  CommuniQue  21

Brent Reed 
Financial Services

Call today to discuss your investment and 
financial planning needs.
Brent Reed, CFP®
6502 FM 902 (Lake Kiowa Plaza)
940-665-8644

Investments offered though Synergy Investment Group
Member NSAD/SIPC

Your Lake Kiowa Financial Advisor

Investment Services
- Stocks, Bonds, Mutual Funds, CD’s
- Options
- 401k and IRA’s and rollovers
- Complete Portfolio Management
Complete Financial Planning Services
- Retirement Planning 
- Estate Planning
- Planned Gifting
- College Funding

 TREE TRIMMING    STUMP GRINDING 
 VACANT LOT CLEARING AND MOWING

 INSURED FOR YOUR PROTECTION
 FREE ESTIMATES    REASONABLE RATES

LAKE KIOWA REFERENCES

MATT’S 
T R E E  S E R V I C E

940-668-2951 or 727-4147

Free DVD Player!
    With This Ad & Any Completed 
    Project Totaling $600.00 or More! Happy New Year!

•	 Interior & Exterior Painting
•	 Sheetrock Repair Expert
•	 Patio Covers
•	 Storage Buildings
•	 Decks & Fences
•	 General Carpentry
•	 Handyman Services
•	 Roofing & Siding

Free Estimates
940-902-5349          Bill Rosser                 

GOLF NEWS 

The MGA had its last 2006 general 
meeting and golf play day on Saturday, 
Dec . 9 . The membership voted 
unanimously and installed the new 2007 
board of directors . The new officers are: 
President - Jack Thies; Vice President- 
John Wolek; Treasurer - Lee Killgore; 
Tournament Chairman - R . J . Stroup; 
Tournament Assistant - Craig Lamkin; 
Projects Chairman - Jim Williams; 
Projects Assistant - Joe Mullins; 
Membership Chairman - Bob Hey; 
Public Relations Chairman - Jerry 
Penland . Congratulations to all!

We had 62 golfers who braved the 
cold and played a straight scramble, 

Colder weather has arrived and we will be experiencing delays on the golf course . 
The course will be open on Jan . 1 and closed on Jan . 2 .  Please be patient; we will 
open the course as soon as possible .  

If you are out just walking or walking your dogs in the wee hours of the morning, 
please be aware of the conditions on the course . We have had some people walk 
across tee boxes with and without their dogs and they have left prints .

We want to remind everyone that we will be on cart paths from Jan . 3 to Feb . 26 
and please repair your ball marks .

David Long

Superintendent’s Report . . .

First Place:  John Nash, Bill Parrish, Bill Shaffer and Bob Smith Second Place:  John Wolek, Jerry Seay, Don Kane and B.R. Clements

Third Place:  Joe Mullins, Billy Woods, R.J. Stroup and Jerry Nichols (not 
pictured).

Fourth Place:  Paul Dillard, Jerry Penland, Jay Houk and Bill DeBorde
Photos:  W. Shearer

MGA DECEMBER PLAY DAY DECEMBER 9
with players using at least two of their 
drives .

It seems as though our handicap 
system is working and is fair . The first 
four scores were a 63, a 64 and two tied 
with a 65 . How’s that for competitive 
teams?

Don’t forget to send in your MGA 
2007 dues of $30 and, if you want to 
be in the Hole-in-One pot, include an 
additional $15 .

See you on the golf course .
Merry Christmas and a Happy New 

Year to all .
MGA Board

The Workers Tournament took place Dec . 4 .  This tournament is held annually to 
thank the people who worked on the golf course during the year .  The weather was 
COLD!  So, the tournament was delayed until 11 a .m . for this reason . The good 
thing was that, after the players finished nine holes, they gathered in the assembly 
room where the ladies of the WGA had prepared a Chili Lunch .  The food was 
GREAT!  We even had several choices of dessert . Thank you, thank you, thank 
you .

The weather had improved by the time we started the second nine . When the 
scramble was complete, prizes were awarded to all the winners . And, everybody 
was a winner!

Thanks to all the workers of the MGA and WGA . Keep up the good work .
Wayne Shearer

Workers Appreciation Tournament



22  CommuniQue January 2007

204 East California Street • Gainesville, Texas
Open Monday - Friday 11:00 —2:00

• Comfort food at its best
• Lunch specials every day, includes dessert
• Homemade bread and desserts baked daily
• Special orders for carryout 

“Wishing you and your family a Happy New Year!” ....Anita Morris
940-612-2000 

NOT JUST FOR GOLF ANYMORE....DOUG’S CORNER
 Call now for annual 

Service Specials903-564-9050
8:30 - 5:00 Monday - Friday, 8:30 - 12:00 Saturday

Thank you, Lake Kiowa, for letting us 
serve you for the past 15 years!

The policy and purpose of this publication is to inform all residents of 
events and activities within our community, to report on actions and deci-
sions made by our Lake Kiowa Property Owners Association Board of 
Directors, and to publish the results of those decisions.  Information is 
important for everyone to know that problems are being worked on and 
remedies are being sought.

The following items will be accepted for publication:  Events and infor-
mation about Kiowa organizations that are open to all residents; events 
in our surrounding communities when Kiowa residents may be involved 
in them; and Items of a personal nature that reflect on the generous char-
acter of our residents or a milestone in their lives. 

A Letter to the Editor should be less than 350 words in length and will 
be accepted if it presents a thoughtful and constructive view to an issue 
that may be controversial within our community.  It may be reviewed and 
verified for factual accuracy by the appropriate authority.  The factual 
clarification will be published along with the letter.  The letter should be 
typed or in legible handwriting, signed by a verifiable resident, and will 
be published unedited with misspellings indicated when necessary.  If 
handwriting cannot be easily read, it cannot be used.  The CommuniQue 
will not be responsible for misreading a handwritten word.  A letter may 
be refused publication if space is limited.  If several letters are received 
expressing the same view, one may be chosen for publication.  Letters 
containing personal attacks, self-promotion, or advertising will not be 
published.  Letters to the Editor do not necessarily reflect the view of this 
newspaper or its advertisers.

CommuniQue Editorial Policy

Published monthly by the Lake Kiowa Property Owners Association
107 Kiowa Drive South - Lake Kiowa, TX 76240

CommuniQue Office - 107 Kiowa Drive South - (940) 665-4275
STAFF

Editor:  Carole Clausing
Assistant Editor:  Linda Teagarden

Copy Editor:  Catharine Moss
Advertising:  Margie Endres
Graphic Artist:  Ila Cousino
Calendar:  Betty Gaertner

Memorials:  Molly Worthen
DEADLINE

All Advertising and Editorial Copy - Due 15th of Preceding Month
May be mailed or 

dropped at the LKPOA office, the Lodge office, or e-mailed to: 
communique@ntin .net or communique@lakekiowatx .com .

Phone/Fax:  (940) 665-4275
Paid subscriptions to the Lake Kiowa CommuniQue will be mailed First Class 

upon request - $10 annually plus $1 .50 per month for postage . Contact POA 940-665-1055 .
Paid Advertisers and “Letters To the Editor” do not necessarily 
reflect views of the L.K.P.O.A.  and endorsement is not intended.

Lake Kiowa CommuniQue

President Wayne Shearer called 
the meeting to order at 8:00 a .m . All 
members were present except Scott 
Campbell and Brown McCrory .  Also 
in attendance were incoming board 
members Lee Killgore, Jerry Penland 
and John Wolek .

Meeting Notes: 
The minutes of the November meeting 

were approved .
Treasurer’s Report;
Dale Mock, Treasurer, submitted 

the financial statement for November 
with a summary report as follows: The 
beginning balance was $30,899 .72, 
monthly receipts were $774 .81 and 
expenses were $664 .11, leaving the 
month end cash balance of $31,010 .42 . 
This amount includes committed funds 
for the hole in one pot and driving range 
totaling $14,361 .00 . This results in a net 
cash position of $16,649 .42 . The report 
was approved .

Membership:
R .J . Stroup reported our membership 

now stands at 509 with 294 signed up for 
the hole in one club .  A letter soliciting 
membership for 2007 will be stuffed 
and mailed to all Lake Kiowa property 
owners following the meeting today .

Public Relations:
A thank you note from the WGA for 

work on the flower garden support was 
received and read .

Projects:
Jim Williams reported the cool 

weather has put a halt to additional 
dirt being worked into #6 rough .  All 
members are requested to make note of 
projects they think should be done on 
the golf course so Jim can help David 
Long prepare for the upcoming LKPOA 
budget process .  Additional planning for 
the range to include a chipping area and 
sand trap are under consideration, and 
it should be noted the current chipping 
area below the dam will go away when 
the Frisbee golf is installed .

Tournaments:
Our December 9, Saturday play format 

will be a scramble with a minimum of 

two drives per player and our January 
day will be a team handicap scramble .  
A tournament calendar has been placed 
in the pro shop for quick reference, and 
your mailing for 2007 has the schedule 
for the new year .

Old Business:
David Long is continuing to work 

on plans for the range and review for 
comments received from the LKPOA 
board during our presentation .  Study 
of the Princess 77 grass planting will 
continue over the winter, and fairway 
over seeding will be included in the 
budget request for next year should the 
Princess 77 not be our best solution . 
David also reminded us the course 
will be cart path only from January 2 
through February 28, 2007 .

New Business:
There was discussion about the 

Workers Tournament held December 4 
and concern over the low turnout .  Part 
of the participation problem may be 
related to weather and next year  we 
will consider either an afternoon start 
preceded by chili lunch, or repeat this 
year by playing nine holes on each side 
of eating .  The WGA did a fantastic 
job of providing chili and desserts and 
members should come for the food even 
if not playing .

A $100 gift certificate for Pat 
Greenlee, and a $100 dollar donation 
to the farewell fund for Scott Campbell 
were approved .

The next MGA board meeting will 
be January 10 and our play day will be 
January 13 .

The meeting was adjourned at 9:45 
a .m .

Respectfully submitted 
by Jack Thies .

Lake Kiowa Men’s Golf  Association Board Meeting
December 6, 2006

mga GOLF NEWS 

LKACC members and guest at their Christmas party on Dec. 12.
Photo: L. Eastep



January 2007  CommuniQue  23

110 N. Main Street • Collinsville, TX 76233

903-429-6615

815 North Grand Avenue, Suite B • Gainesville, TX 76240
Open Mon.-Sat. 9:00  a.m. to 6:00 p.m. • Closed Sunday

940-665-0088
 FULL SERVICE MEAT MARKET  FRESH PRODUCE  RUBS & SAUCES

All of us at Cooke County Meat Market 
wish you a Happy New Year!

Lake Kiowa Security
December 15, 2006

Lost and Found

Green Canvas Cover

 SECURITY DEPARTMENT

The December calendar is full for 
most Kiowans as they celebrate the 
Christmas season in typical fashion . It 
is our privilege here at Security to be the 
first to greet your holiday guests as they 
enter the lake . Please insure that those 
meetings go as smoothly as possible 
by having your passes called in or 
your party lists dropped off well before 
the expected arrival of your guests . 
Thanksgiving Day, for instance, went 
exceptionally well as the weather was 
beautiful and most guests had passes 
waiting for them . Security continues 
to provide 24-hour patrol, including 
vacation house checks . Be sure to stop 
by the Guardhouse on your way out of 
town and sign out . The department will 
check your residence on a regular basis 
until your return .

Security personnel during this 
reporting period performed seven 
traffic stops, secured an unlocked 
door, assisted seven motorists and 
checked the welfare of residents on six 
occasions . Response was indicated to a 
residence alarm, two business alarms, a 

9-1-1 hang-up and four disturbing the 
peace complaints . Seven minor acts 
of criminal mischief were investigated 
as was an auto accident, a burglary, 
a theft and a complaint of soliciting . 
Security patrol chased two gate runners, 
checked out two suspicious vehicles and 
removed children riding scooters from 
the golf course .

Cooke County Sheriff Department 
deputies were called to assist Security 
with a fight in front of the apartments . 
Animal Control Officers handled 15 
stray dog and three stray cat calls 
and responded to three barking dog 
complaints . Various varmint species 
were dealt with including a raccoon, 
skunks and cormorants . Security 
personnel issued two citations for 
speeding and one for accessing the 
property in an unauthorized manner . 
Nineteen LKVFD emergency runs were 
monitored . Security patrol escorted 
ambulances to Lake Kiowa residences 
on seven occasions .

Gary Davidson
Chief of Security

Security Announces 
Boat Registration

The Security Department wishes to 
announce that members owning boats 
or personal watercraft will need to 
update their Lake Kiowa registrations 
beginning Jan . 1 .  They can do this 
by appearing at the Guardhouse and 
presenting their membership cards 
and proof of current liability insurance 
covering the watercraft in question .  
This will make them eligible to receive 
an ‘08 decal which when applied to a 
boat or jet ski will authorize its use on 
Lake Kiowa for the next two years .  

Members wishing to register new 
watercraft will be required, as always, to 
present proof of ownership in addition 
to their membership cards and proof of 
liability insurance .  First-time registrants 
will need to complete the Lake Kiowa 
Boating Safety Course which can be 
picked up at the Guardhouse .

Gary Davidson
Chief of Security

Security Announces Golf Cart Safety Class
The next Youth Golf Cart Safety Seminar will convene at the Lodge at 9 a .m . on 

Jan . 20 .  Attendance at the seminar is required for minor golf cart operators 13 and 
above who do not have a driver’s license and wish to legally operate a golf cart at 
Lake Kiowa by obtaining a golf cart permit .  Any attendee accompanied by a parent 
or guardian may obtain a permit at the seminar if the required number of supervised 
practice hours has been logged .  Practice Log pamphlets may be picked up at either 
the Guardhouse or the POA office .

Gary Davidson
Chief of Security

Lake Kiowa Security
Nov. 15 – Dec. 12, 2006

LKPOA PERMITS
November 16 - December 15, 2006

Additions  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 1
Awning   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 0
Boat Dock  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2
Carport   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 1
Common Access  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 0
Culvert  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 0
Deck   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 0
Demolition   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 0
Detached Building   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 1
Driveway  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2
Extended Culvert   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 0
Fence  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 0
Gutter   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 0
Hot Tub  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 0
Landscaping   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 0
L/P Gas  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 0
New Home   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 0
Patio   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 0
Renovation   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 1
Roofing  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
Seawall   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 0
Septic  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 0
Sidewalk  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 0
Siding Changes  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 1
Slabs  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 0
Sprinkler System  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3
Swimming Pools  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 1
Window Changes   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 1



24  CommuniQue January 2007

BlueBonnet 
Custom Homes, InC.
CustomIzIng Homes and remodelIng

BUILT WITH PRIDE SINCE 1982

randy Howell
Home 940-665-1524
moBIle 940-736-8410

 Mowing  
 Fertilizing
 Leaf Mulching 
 Free Estimates
 Kiowa References

We Care about 
Your Yard

 940-736-6824

barry 
boucHard’S
total yard 

ServIce

25 Years Experience

It all started on March 13, 1944 in 
the small hard rock mining community 
of Superior, Arizona .  That was when 
I was born .  We moved to Phoenix 
when I was around six because, as my 
mother put it, she would not have her 
son grow up and work in that dirty 
dangerous mine .  Consequently, I went 
through grade school and high school in 
Phoenix, graduating from Camelback 
High in 1961 .  After a pitiful attempt at 
junior college, I enlisted in the United 
States Coast Guard in 1962 .  After four 
very interesting years I was honorably 
discharged in 1966 with the rank of E-
5 Radioman .  I immediately returned 
to Phoenix Junior College at the age 
of 22 and married .  I graduated from 
Phoenix Junior College in 1967 with 
an AA degree in mechanical drafting 
and a very clear understanding that 
mechanical drafting was very boring .  
As a result of that realization I went 
on to Arizona State University where I 
received my Bachelor of Science degree 
in Mechanical Design Engineering in 
1969 .  Upon graduation, I teamed up 
with five other engineers, of varying 
degrees, who had started up a small 
computer company called Peripherals 
Incorporated .  Here, I was responsible 
for all mechanical design, circuit 
board layout and managed the drafting 
department consisting of two draftsmen .  
This exciting adventure lasted until 
1973 when IBM basically put us out 
of business .  If you can recall 1973 you 
might remember that engineers were a 
dime a dozen so I went looking for other 
employment to support my family of one 
wife and two daughters .  I ultimately 
found a very rewarding position with 
Xerox Corporation repairing high 
speed duplicators in Phoenix, Arizona .  
Although I took a considerable 
reduction in compensation, I felt that 
there could be a very satisfying career 
with Xerox .  I was right; I progressed 
from Customer Service Engineer to 
Field Service Manager to Branch 
Service Support Manager in Phoenix .  
In 1976 I was transferred to Los 
Angeles California as Branch Service 
Manager and progressed on to Region 
Service Operation Support Manager .  
In 1983 the move was to National 
Headquarters in Rochester, New York 
as National Service Operations Support 
Manager .  1985 brought about a move to 
Dallas, Texas in the position of Region 

Manager of Customer Service .  In 
1988 I was promoted to the position of 
Area Vice President Customer Service 
Operations Mid-Atlantic Area located 
in Washington, D .C . I was in this 
assignment for only six months when 
the same position opened up for the 
Southern Area in Dallas, Texas where 
my daughters were .  After considerable 
string pulling and begging I was 
allowed to assume the position of Vice 
President Customer Service Operations 
Southern Area .  In this assignment, 
I was responsible for eleven Service 
Districts ranging from Colorado to 
Tennessee and Iowa to Texas with 
2,000 Xerox employees, an expense 
budget of $225M and a revenue plan of 
$925M of which $605M was directly 
attributable to Service .  While in this 
position I was on the boards of Junior 
Achievement, Interlink, University of 
Texas North Dallas, SMU Cox School 
of Business and was active with the 
North Texas Commission as a mentor 
to minority owned small businesses .  
Also during my tenure with Xerox, I 
co-founded the Hispanic Association 
for Professional Advancement .  It was 
in the reorganization of 1996 when I 
accepted the assignment of National 
Account Service Manager in Dallas, 
Texas rather than move to Chicago as 
a Vice President .  Then the wonderful 
year of 1999 came around when Xerox 
looked to again reorganize and rid 
itself of the older crowd .  Yes, I took a 
package and retired .  

My wife Yolanda and I purchased a 
lot at Lake Kiowa in 1995 for weekend 
golfing and ultimately purchased a 
home in 1999 .  We were weekenders 
until 2001 when we made the leap and 
left Colleyville and the big city for Lake 
Kiowa .  During these past five years I 
obtained my State of Texas Certified 
Mediator and have been active with 
The Friends of The Lodge, building 
booths and decorating the lodge, been 
on the MGA board as Vice President, 
President and President Pro-Tem, and 
on the Rules Enforcement Committee 
as a member and presently as the 
Chairperson .  I strongly believe that 
one should continue to learn and give 
back to the community they are part 
of and am therefore very interested in 
serving on the Board of Directors of 
the Kiowa Homeowners Water Supply 
Corporation .

Rich Gardner
Dallas was my birthplace and I was 

raised in the panhandle town of Pampa .  
After graduating from Pampa High, I 
attended Texas Tech in Lubbock for two 
years before returning to Pampa and 
marrying Phyllis .  I started my business 
career in Pampa, working in the auto and 
boating industry .  We had our daughter, 
Tonia, while living in Pampa .

Career change; left Pampa for Wichita, 
Kansas, to enter the store management 
training program for Western Auto .  I 
later managed Western Auto stores 
in Tulsa, Oklahoma, Oklahoma City, 
Oklahoma, Denver, Colorado and then 
back to Wichita where I managed the 
largest Western Auto store in the nation 
with over 50 employees .  In 1968, I 
was recruited by Philco Ford and we 
returned to Texas living in the Dallas 
area .  I started with Philco Ford as a 
territory manager and became the key 
account manager for the State of Texas .  
In 1972, Ford decided to change the 
way they were marketing Philco and I 
was asked to move to Pennsylvania .  I 
decided to leave the big Corp . life and 
start my own rep organization calling on 
furniture stores in Texas and Oklahoma .  
In 1986, I bought the distributor rights 
for Guardian Products for North Texas 
and Oklahoma .  I opened an office 
and warehouse in Lewisville, Texas .  
My company now covers all of Texas, 
Oklahoma and Arkansas, selling 
chemical products and warranted 
programs for home and office furniture 
items .  One of my best fortunes in 
business was going through both 
Western Auto and Ford’s management 
training programs .

Phyllis and I bought our Lake 
Kiowa lot in 1993, after many years 
of searching for our right home .  We 
moved into our new home in December 
of 1994 .  What a great decision to move 
to Lake Kiowa .  We truly love this 
community .  I recently completed an 
office building with motor coach spaces 
one half mile west of the gate on FM 
902 .  We plan on Lake Kiowa being our 
home forever .

I would consider it an honor to be able 
to serve the community as a member of 
the Kiowa Homeowners Water Supply 
Corporation .

Date of birth: 1931, Grinnell, Iowa
Married: 1955 .  Peggy and I have 

three children and four grandchildren
Education: 1952, BA – Cornell 

College; 1955, MA (Geology) 
– University of Kansas

Moved to Gainesville, Texas in 1992 
and to Lake Kiowa in 1999

Employment:
1950:  Field Mapping Assistant, 

Snake River Gorge, Idaho
1955-1982:  Chevron .  Retired as 

District Development Geologist
1973 -76: National Iranian Oil Co (on 

loan) Senior Exploitation Geologist
1982-83: Superior Oil Co .  Staff 

Development Geologist
1983-88: Tenneco Oil & Gas Corp .  

Retired as Staff  Exploitation  Engineer
1988-1993: Arkla Exploration Co .  

Consultant in Horizontal Wells
My employment in each of the last 

three companies ended when company 
assets were sold

1993-present:  Gibbs Leasing, Inc .  
Part-time Consultant

2004-present: Grayson Petroleum Co .   
Part-time Consultant

In my profession as a petroleum 
geologist, I acted as a supervisor in 
Exploration and Production studies 
and in well-site work .  While working 
in Iran, I often traveled to very remote 
locations that sometimes involved 
identifying dangerous high pressure 
casing points and sampling lethal gas .  I 
was the author of a well-site manual and 
a technical paper on Faulting (presented 
at an International Conference), and I 
was the principal author of a successful 
$2 .5 million Department of Energy 
grant .  My experience also includes 
serving as Chevron’s representative 
on a geophysical crew and acting as 
Chevron’s representative in meetings 
with geologists from other companies 
to determine ownership percentages of 
new field reserves .

COMMUNITY SERVICE
Director, Volunteer Instructors 

Teaching Adults (300-400 students & 
teachers) .  Taught a man for 11 months 
to read – best thing I ever did .

John B. PadghamAlbert Ray Arronté

Kiowa Homeowners Water Supply Corporation Board Nominees

PADGHAM continued page 25

FOR PROMPT, RELIABLE 
SERVICE CALL 

JOHN SCHMOKER

 
903-816-1248 Cell

903-892-6033 Home
Certified Clearstream Technician 

Texas Class D License

AEROBIC WASTEWATER 
SYSTEM CARE

WASTEWATER SERVICE 
AND INSPECTION CO.



January 2007  CommuniQue  25

Internet Banking • Cash Management
Trust Services • Overdraft Privilege 

Loans • Certificates of Deposit 

www.gnbtx.com
940-668-8531

Gainesville • Gainesville Wal-Mart
Muenster • Sanger • The Colony

Ennis • Waxahachie

 Wood, Gas & Pellet Stoves
 Fireplaces & Inserts
 Wood Pellets & Chimney Caps
 Gas Logs & Accessories
 Chimney Cleaning & Relining

Sales, Service & Installation

903-564-7444 

Owner, Jason Heffley

HEFFLEY’S HEARTH & HOME

150 CR 179 • Whitesboro, TX 76273
3 Miles West of Whitesboro, South of 82

LKPOA 2006-07 BOARD OF DIRECTORS

David Spangler, President E-Mail julave@kiowaonline .net
146 Blackfoot Trail    Home 940-665-7392
Lake Kiowa, Texas 76240 Fax 940-665-7392
Term Expires 2007   Mobile 940-736-6444  

John Davis, Vice President E-Mail johnlaw@kiowaonline .net
104 Apache Cove   Home 940-665-5353
Lake Kiowa, Texas 76240 Fax 940-668-7893
Term Expires 2008   Mobile 

Kathy Reed, Treasurer E-Mail     kathyreed57@yahoo .com
1217 Kiowa Dr . W .        Home 940-612-1502
Lake Kiowa, Texas 76240 Fax 
Term Expires 2008   Mobile 940-736-3531  

Peggy Padgham, Secretary E-Mail php@ntin .net
107 Navajo Trail   Home 940-665-3165
Lake Kiowa, Texas 76240 Fax 
Term Expires 2009   Mobile 940-665-3165

Lee Skinner, Assistant Treasurer E-Mail leelee@ntin .net
737 Kiowa Drive West Home 940-612-0370
Lake Kiowa, Texas 76240 Fax 
Term Expires 2009   Mobile 940-727-8424

Bob Bingham, Assistant Secretary E-Mail bbingham@ntin .net
827 Kiowa Dr E .   Home 940-665-8003
Lake Kiowa, Texas 76240 Fax 940-665-5378
Term Expires 2008   Mobile 940-736-4683

Bill Dalton   E-Mail cremoman@sbcglobal .net
113 Bowie Drive   Home 940-668-8318
Lake Kiowa, Texas 76240 Fax 
Term Expires 2009   Mobile 

Linda Fite   E-Mail lfite@kiowaonline .net
1021 Kiowa Dr . W .   Home 940-668-2639
Lake Kiowa, Texas 76240 Fax 940-612-3233
Term Expires 2007   Mobile 940-882-5426

Randy Howell   E-Mail rhowell@ntin .net
805 Kiowa Dr . E   Home 940-665-1524
Lake Kiowa, Texas 76240 Fax 940-665-2032
Term Expires 2007   Mobile 940-736-8410

Lloyd Butts,    E-Mail communitymanager@lakekiowatx .com
Interim Community Manager  Office 940-665-1055
   Fax 940-665-7667
   Mobile 

Founding Director and Secretary, 
Gainesville Area Habitat for Humanity

Chairman, first two Habitat for 
Humanity golf tournaments at Lake 
Kiowa

Chairman, Long Range Planning 
Committee, First United Methodist 
Church (UMC)     Gainesville and, 
Member: Building Committee in 
follow-up construction

Volunteer:  VISTO
Volunteer:  UMC mission trip, 

Bratislava, Slovak Republic (to convert 
the attic of a 150 year old building into 
an office)

Volunteer, UMC mission trips to 
Baldwin, LA – home repair, hurricane 
damage

Secretary/Treasurer, Lions Club
Man of the Year – Lions Club
Member of Emergency Response and 

Recovery Task Team subcommittee, 
LKPOA Long Range Planning 
Committee .

Volunteer MGA work projects and 
July 4th activities

My interests include golf, gardening, 
traveling, and being with family and 
friends .  I am interested in the Trinity 
Aquifer, which is easily identified in 
area wells .  I would enjoy serving on 
the Kiowa Water Corporation board 
and working with the Manager and 
other Board members to continue the 
excellent service provided to Lake 
Kiowa residents .

Jack R. Skinner
Date of Birth: July 5, 1934
Education: High School:  Velma-

Alma, Oklahoma 1953
College:  University of Oklahoma-BA 

Accounting 1959
Certified Public Accountant since 

1972
Work Experience: Boeing Aircraft 

1952-1953, draftsman
United States Marine Corp . 1953-

1955
Halliburton Company 1959-1997
Treasurer
Controller
Vice President – Taxes
Additional Experience: 

Member of Oklahoma Electric Coop 
Board of Directors-6 years .

Volunteer Auditor for American Red 
Cross-6yrs .

President of 5,000 member Tax 
Executive Institute

My wife, Lee, and I discovered 
Lake Kiowa in 2001, and truly love 
the people and the community .  I am a 
member of the Men’s Golf Association, 
Vice President of Kiwanis Club and am 
a member of the Board of Directors for 
Chapel .

If I am elected I would strive to make 
decisions in the best interest of the 
community .  I would be proud to serve 
on the Lake Kiowa Water Board .

PADGHAM continued from page 24



26  CommuniQue January 2007

LAKE KIOWA PROPERTY 
OWNERS ASSOCIATION

BOARD MEETING 
MONDAY, NOVEMBER 20, 2006
CALL TO ORDER
President Dave Spangler called the 

meeting to order at 6:00 P .M . in the 
Boardroom of the Lake Kiowa Lodge . 
All members were present except Peggy 
Padgham .

REVIEW OF MINUTES
Lee Skinner moved to accept the 

minutes of October 30, 2006 as read .  
Bill Dalton provided the second .  All 
were in favor .

Linda Fite moved to accept the minutes 
of the Called meeting of November 15, 
2006 .  Lee Skinner provided the second .  
All were in favor .

FINANCE
Kathy Reed gave a review of the 

financial report .
NOMINATING COMMITTEE 

REPORT
J .B . Cole, representing the Nominating 

Committee, submitted the following 
list of candidate names for the Board 
election in 2007 .  Frieda Fiske, Linda 
Moore, Wayne Shearer, Robert Skupin, 
Jerry Slater, and Bob Wickersham .

FISHING REGULATIONS
The Lakes and Parks committee 

suggested fishing be limited in two 
areas at Lake Kiowa .  Linda Fite moved 
to place the area across the road from 
low water crossing #3 off limits for 
fishing during the months of February, 
March and April . Bill Dalton provided 
the second and all were in favor .  Signs 
approved by the Community Manager 
will be posted at the site during the 
restricted months .

John Davis moved to limit fishing at 
Little Fox Pond to children age 16 and 
under and members with a disability . 
Bob Bingham provided the second .  
Voting carried 5 to 2 . Linda Fite and 
Kathy Reed cast no votes .   Signs 
Approved by the Community Manager 
will be placed at the Pond .

GOLF DRIVING RANGE 
Golf Course Superintendent David 

Long presented the Master Plan for the 
driving range .  This is proposed to be 
accomplished in 5 Phases with Phase 
1 already completed .  Phase 2 consist 
of (1) .  Concrete for driving mats, (2 .) 
6 Driving Mats .(3) Fill dirt for leveling . 
(4) Sod for tee box . (5) Netting to 
protect chipping area .  All expenses in 
Phase 2 will be paid by the MGA .

Bill Dalton moved to approve the first 
4 items of Phase 2 .  Motion died for lack 
of a second .

The Board asked David to bring more 
information concerning the materials to 
be used to install the netting .

GOLF TOURNAMENT DATES 
FOR 2007

John Davis moved to approve the 
2007 Tournament Dates as presented 
by the Golf Committee .  Randy Howell 
provided the second and all were in 
favor .

FAIRWAY BAY  
Scott Campbell informed the Board 

that the planned sale of their remaining 
lots did not go through as planned . 

At 7:03 P .M . the meeting recessed to 
reconvene in the Assembly Room .

President Dave Spangler reconvened 
the meeting at 7:05 P .M in the assembly 
room and led those present in the 
Pledge of Allegiance .  He welcomed 
40 homeowners in attendance .  Three 
persons were recognized as first time 
attendees:  Gene Heathcoat, John and 
Julianne Ballard .

MINUTES OF OCTOBER 30, 2006 
AND NOVEMBER 15, 2006

Bob Bingham read the approved 
minutes of October 30, 2006 and the 
Called meeting of November 15, 2006 .

TREASURER’S REPORT
Kathy Reed gave the financial report .  

There were no questions from the Board 
or the Floor .

MANAGER’S REPORTS
Scott Campbell introduced the new 

Lodge Manager, J . T . King .  
Gary Davidson, Chief of Security, 

reported on numerous activities 
conducted by his team .  

David Long, Golf Course 
Superintendent, announced we have 
only one tournament left this year .  This 
is the “Chili Workers Tournament .”  
Anyone that has helped on the golf 
course is urged to play in this event .  
The date is Dec . 4th .  

He wanted to remind all golfers that 
beginning Jan . 2nd, 2007 to Feb . 26th, 
2007 would be cart path only except 
those carts with handicap flags .

Don Hoover, Superintendent of Public 
Works, reported his crew would be 
involved in preparations for the Holiday 
lights and decorations at the front 
gate .  Lighting will be at the front gate 
Saturday, Nov . 25th, 2006 at 6:P .M .

The tennis courts have been resurfaced 
with new playing lines added .

Road striping painting has been 
discontinued until warmer weather 
arrives .

J .T . King, Lodge Manager asked that 
we close the Restaurant and Lodge on 
Dec . 24th and 25th in order to give our 
employees 2 days off for Christmas .  
Dave Spangler deferred to the attending 
members and all were in agreement .

J .T . announced the Noah’s Arc 
activities that were recently held at the 
Lodge were a great success with over 
250 meals served .

LONG RANGE PLANNING 
COMMITTEE

Linda Fite gave the Committee’s 
report, which was a review of the 
Committee’s work on the Master Plan 
for Lake Kiowa .  Linda outlined the 
continuity between last year’s plan and 
the current plan as well as the focus on 
future planning .

GOLF COURSE IRRRIGATION 
PROJECT

Ronnie Young and Joe Brockette did 
a power point presentation of changes 
made and proposed changes to be made 
in our watering of the golf course .  
This included changing our stators and 
nozzles in the fairways to give a better 
water coverage in our fairways .  Also 
presented were ideas to install irrigation 
in some of the roughs with a request the 
board give consideration to funding this 
improvement in the near future .

MEMBERS’ QUESTIONS AND 
COMMENTS

CALLED MEETING OF
LAKE KIOWA PROPERTY 
OWNERS ASSOCIATION

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 2006
CALL TO ORDER
A Called Meeting of the LKPOA 

board met in the Board Room of the 
Lodge on Monday, November 27, 2006 .  
President Spangler called the meeting 
to order at 6:03 p .m . with all members 
present except Bill Dalton .

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
On a motion by John Davis, seconded 

by Linda Fite, the minutes of the 
November 20, 2006 meeting were 
approved unanimously .  Peggy Padgham 
abstained from voting .

CALENDAR UPDATE
President Spangler distributed a 

corrected copy of the Calendar noting 
meeting dates .

EXECUTIVE SESSION
At 6:05 p .m . Lee Skinner moved that 

we enter Executive Session .  Kathy 
Reed seconded the motion and all were 
in favor .

Kathy Reed made a motion to exit 
Executive Session at 6:17 p .m .  Bob 
Bingham seconded and all were in 
favor .

INTERIM COMMUNITY 
MANAGER

Lee Skinner made a motion to offer 
Lloyd Butts the Interim Manager’s 
position as per contract agreement, 
effective December 4, 2006 .  Linda 
Fite seconded the motion and all were 
in favor .

INTERIM MANAGER’S 
CONTRACT

John Davis moved that President 
Spangler be given authority to resolve 
any issues that might arise in contract 
negotiations .  Peggy Padgham seconded 
the motion, which passed unanimously .

ADJOURNMENT
Randy Howell moved that the meeting 

adjourn at 6:30 p .m .  Bob Bingham 
seconded the motion and all were in 
favor .

Respectfully submitted,
Peggy H . Padgham, Secretary

LAKE KIOWA PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION 

LAKE KIOWA PROPERTY 
OWNERS ASSOCIATION

BOARD MEETING
MONDAY, DECEMBER 4, 2006

CALL TO ORDER
President Dave Spangler called the 

meeting to order at 6:02 p .m . in the 
Board Room of the Lake Kiowa Lodge .

All members were present except Bob 
Bingham .

REVIEW OF MINUES
Kathy Reed moved that the minutes of 

the November 27 meeting be approved 
as written .  Lee Skinner seconded the 
motion and all were in favor .  Bill 
Dalton abstained .

DRAINAGE STUDY
Engineering Consultant Paul Whaley 

met with members of the Board to 
review the Drainage Study prepared 
for Lake Kiowa .  He noted the drainage 
basin covers a total of 16 .4 square miles 
north of Lake Kiowa .  Mr . Whaley 
focused on the 33 major drainage points 
within Lake Kiowa and suggestions 
proposed for the future needs of Lake 
Kiowa with regard to proper drainage 
and water flow into the lake .  A question 
and answer session allowed clarification 
of certain issues .

GOLF COMMITTEE 
RECOMMENDATIONS – DRIVING 
RANGE

On behalf of the Golf Committee, 
MGA president Wayne Shearer 
presented updated recommendations 
of the Golf Committee for improving 
the Driving Range facilities by pouring 
concrete for Driving Mats, purchasing 
6 Driving Mats, adding fill dirt for 
leveling, putting in sod for the Tee 
Box and adding netting to protect the 
proposed chipping area .  The MGA 
will pay the costs for the improvements .  
Following a lengthy discussion, Bill 
Dalton moved that we approve Phase 
2 as requested by the Golf Committee .  
Kathy Reed seconded the motion .  The 
motion failed on a vote of 2 to 5 .  Kathy 
Reed and Bill Dalton voted aye, Linda 
Fite, John Davis, Lee Skinner, Randy 
Howell and Peggy Padgham voted nay .

Members of the Golf Committee 
and Interim Manager Lloyd Butts will 
review the site for alternative proposals 
and will report to the board at a future 
meeting .

CONCEPT PLAN PRESENTED 
– MIKE ERWIN

Realtor Mike Erwin presented 
drawings and maps to the board of a 
proposed 14 acre development adjacent 
to LKPOA property .  The development, 
as proposed, will be for seniors (55 
and older) and will consist of 28 to 36 
town homes of 1500 sq . ft . or more .   
President Spangler asked John Davis 
and Lloyd Butts to meet with attorney 
Leslie Sweet to investigate the legalities 
of the proposal .

GOLF COURSE ACCESS 
REQUEST

The Board reviewed a request to 
designate Lot #849 as a Golf Course 
Access lot .  Based on Covenant 
restrictions for setbacks from the golf 
course property lines and the location 
of Lot 894 being adjacent to the golf 
course, the board could not act on the 
request .

EXECUTIVE SESSION
At 8:40 p .m . Linda Fite moved that 

the board enter Executive Session .  
Randy Howell seconded the motion and 
all were in favor .

Lee Skinner made a motion to exit 
Executive Session at 9:00 p .m .  Bill 
Dalton seconded and all were in favor .

ADJOURNMENT
Bill Dalton moved that the meeting 

adjourn at 9:01 p .m .  Randy Howell 
seconded the motion and all were in 
favor .

Respectfully submitted,
Peggy H . Padgham, Secretary

Continued on page 27



January 2007  CommuniQue  27

MINUTES OF THE BOARD 
MEETING

KIOWA HOMEOWNERS WATER 
SUPPLY CORPORATION

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 8, 2006
INVOCATION:
President Jess Maxwell opened the 

meeting with a word of prayer .
CALL TO ORDER:
The meeting was held at the Kiowa 

Homeowners Water Supply Corporation 
Office and was called to order at 9:00 
a .m . by President Jess Maxwell .

ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM:
All members were present when Don 

Howeth arrived at 9:20 .
APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF 

THE OCTOBER 11, 2006 MEETING:
The minutes were approved on a 

motion by Dean Dorsch and a second 
by Jan Thies .  All were in favor .

MANAGER’S REPORT:
No new taps were installed this 

month . Robert Wilson had 8 hours of 
overtime and Gary Vanbebber had 6 
hours . Maintenance was normal for 

the month and included opening and 
closing of fire hydrants .  Ronny has 
ordered red markers to be installed in 
the road by the fire hydrants . There is a 
new state regulation to check for residue 
left from the chlorine we are required 
to use .  Ronny presented a list of the 
interior items for the new building .

DISCUSSION AND APPROVAL 
OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND 
AUTHORIZATION OF PAYMENT OF 
BILLS:

Electric costs went down to around 
$15,000 this month .  After going over 
the financial statements, J .A . Samples 
made a motion to accept the financial 
statements and pay the bills .  Brent 
Reed seconded it and all were in favor

COMMITTEE REPORTS:
BUILDING: 
Dean Dorsch reported that the 

building construction is on schedule .  
The masonry has been started and 
the electrical and HVAC is being 
completed .

NOMINATING:

Jan had nothing new to report .
LONG RANGE PLANNING:
Engineering consultants are working 

on the hydraulic plan, but they have 
nothing to report yet .

DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE 
ACTION ON 2005-2006 SELECTION 
OF AUDITORS:

J .A . Samples made a motion to accept 
Schalk and Smith to do the audit for this 
year at a cost of $3950, but to look at the 
possibility of another auditing company 
to complete the audit next year .  It was 
seconded by Brent Reed and all were in 
favor .

DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE 
ACTION ON 2007 NOMINEES FOR 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS:

Jan Thies presented the nominees 
for the 2007 Board of Directors . They 
are:  Jack Skinner, John Padgham, Rich 
Gardner and Al Arronte .

Brent Reed made the motion to accept 
this slate .  It was seconded by Don 
Howeth and all were in favor .  

DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE 

ACTION ON BUILDING 
CONSTRUCTION

Brent Reed made a motion that 
any increase in expenditures on the 
new building under $2500 could be 
approved by Ronny . Building increase 
expenditures between $2500 and $5,000 
need to be approved by the Building 
Committee, and any over $5,000 need to 
be approved by the Board . The motion 
was seconded by Dean Dorsch and all 
were in favor . 

DISCUSSION OF ANY ITEMS TO 
BE INCLUDED ON NEXT MEETING 
AGENDA:

1 .  Drought Contingency plan 
2 .  Annual Meeting and Open House
ADJOURNMENT:
 J .A . Samples made a motion to 

adjourn at 10:20 a .m .  It was seconded 
by Don Howeth and all were in favor . 
The next meeting will be held on 
December 13, 2006 .

Joan Carroll, Recording Secretary

Jack Thies lot #1011 thanked the 
residents of Lake Kiowa for their 
contributions to United Way .  Kiowa was 
responsible for $15,000 in donations .

8:20 P .M . RECESS OF MEETING
The meeting was recessed and moved 

back into the Boardroom of the Lodge .
President Spangler reconvened the 

meeting at 8:30 P .M .
EXECUTIVE SESSION
Kathy Reed moved to enter Executive 

Session at 8:37 P .M .  John Davis 
provided the second and all were in 
favor .

John Davis moved to exit Executive 
Session at 9:12 P .M .  Linda Fite 
provided the second .  All were in favor .

ADJOURN
Lee Skinner moved to adjourn the 

meeting at 9:18 P .M . Randy Howell 
provided the second and the motion 
passed unanimously .

Submitted by
Bob Bingham,  Assistant Secretary

LAKE KIOWA PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION 

Continued from page 26



28  CommuniQue January 2007

TELL THEM YOU SAW THEIR AD IN 
THE LAKE KIOWA COMMUNIQUE!!

ADVERTISER INDEX

CLEANING 
SERVICES
Specializing in 

House Cleaning
Cindy - 903-429-9092 or

Zay - 940-668-8495

LOT FOR SALE
#1535, treed, near boat ramp 

108 Comanche – $28,000
Tad Brown, Realtor/Owner

612-2222 office
214-732-8580 cell

835 N. Grand Avenue
Gainesville • 940-612-2112
Tues-Fri: 10-3 •  Sat: 10-5

DS Consignment Sales
& New Furniture

Visit us starting Tuesday, 
Jan. 2nd at our New Store. 
Look for the “Big A” sign 

on Grand Ave. 
Park in front or along 
North side of building.

New arrivals for our opening!
We have Gently Used Items, 
New Furniture & Bedding .
Our goal is to sell you Great 

Furniture & Save You Money!

GREAT VALUE ON 
LARGE LAKE KIOWA 

WATERFRONT
826 Kiowa Drive East

5-4-4 -  4,666 sq . ft .  This is the home to see! One of the 
best values on the lake on over half an acre . Decorated 
to PERFECTION . Ideal for entertaining . DREAM 
kitchen! INCREDIBLE views from most rooms . 

Every kind of living space you could possibly need . 
GORGEOUS master suite with ENORMOUS bath 
and closet .  ABUNDANT storage and room  for a pool .       

$755,900
Melodee Moody Young

RE/MAX Pinnacle Group Realtors
817.715.5011 cell

Toll Free 866.980.SELL
melodeeyoung@remax.net

See virtual tours on all my listings 
on MelodeeYoung.com, remax.com 

& realtor.com.

YOUR OWN 
PRIVATE ISLAND

in Lake Kiowa...six bedroom, 
four bath, fireplace, 

vaulted ceiling.
http://www.kiowaislandhouse.com

$399,000
Tad Brown, Realtor

214-732-8580 or 612-1018

Lake & Country 
REALTORS

940-612-2222
Kiowa Home Sites
Water Related Lots

#636 • $125,000 -- #173 • $335,000
On the Golf Course

#1775 • $79,900 -- #1845 • $79,900
Interior

#207 • $29,000
#288 • $21,000
#504 • $22,500
#505 • $39,900
#563 • $45,000

#1068 & 1069 • $77,000
#1071 • $29,000

#1532 &1533 • $69,900
#1535 • $28,000
#1562 • $32,500

FOR LEASE
3 bedrooms, 2 baths, 2 car 

garage on golf course.
Owner/Agent
214-417-5017

PONTOON BOAT FOR SALE
‘04 Triton Summit 180 (18”), 50 HP 
Mercury, Red & White, Bimini Top, 
Custom Cover, Stereo/CD, VERY 

CLEAN, Single Axle Trailer .  $9,500
940-612-3588 or 940-736-7733

WONDERFUL WATERFRONT 
PROPERTY ON LARGE 

CUL-DE-SAC LOT!
112 Blackfoot Trail

Offered ‘AS IS’ in thriving, gated & guarded 
community. Many updating possibilities. Across 

from #5 green.  Unlimited golf. Concrete 
retaining wall in great condition. Living, kitchen, 

3 bedrooms & 2 baths upstairs. Garage & 
gameroom down w/3 generous storage areas, 

full bath & opens to covered patio & lake.

$345,900
Melodee Moody Young

RE/MAX Pinnacle Group Realtors
817-715-5011 cell

TOLL FREE 1-866-980-SELL
melodeeyoung@remax.net

See virtual tours on all my listings 
on MelodeeYoung.com, remax.com & 

realtor.com.

The Market Place
Buy / Sell / Trade / Barter / Service

         E-mail: communique@ntin.net or communique@lakekiowatx.com                             OFFICE/FAX 940-665-4275
 

     For all your advertising needs, call Margie Endres, 940-736-3339         SUBMISSION DEADLINE:  15TH OF PRECEDING MONTH

MOVING - MUST SELL
Entertainment Center, original price 

$1,200 -- sale price $400. 
Excellent condition. 
214-334-7171

UPLAND GAME HUNT
Quail, Pheasant and Chukker

Guided hunts at Lindsay, Texas on 
900 acres Game Management Ranch.  
Various Bird Package Combinations:

Example: 6 Quail, 2 Pheasant, 
2 Chukker or 12 Quail, etc.  

Price: $160 per gun with dog.
Contact: Walt Sprenger

940-612-1224 or Cell 940-727-8042

FOR LEASE
Executive 3/2/2 w/office 

available now. Beautiful golf 
course location.  $1,450/mo.

Tad Brown, Realtor
612-2222  • 214-732-8580 

GUEST COMING?
Furnished Kiowa home 
available for weekly or 

nightly rental.  
$65 - $100/day.
580-618-0927

FOR LEASE
1247 Kiowa Dr. West 

(#769)
 •Waterfront
 •4/3/3
 •$1,550 (includes dues)

Call:  Mike
940-727-1016

Automobiles for Sale
2001 Lexus LS 430 - white exterior 
w/white leather interior. All luxury 

items including GPS-will supply 
manufacturer’s list of options on 

request. Car has extended warranty. 
54K miles. $31,500.

Also have 1982 Chevrolet El Camino 
pickup for sale, very good shape. 

84,000 actual miles. Has bed cover. 
Truck in good working order. 

Call 665-6267 for both vehicles.

FRESH IDEAS
for home renovation

Christina
469-223-1706

All steel, Parabody EX 
350 Home Gym with up 
to 200 pounds of weight 

resistance. Includes Upper 
Pulley, Bench Press, Leg Curl 
& Extension, Side Low Pulley 
and Pec Deck butterfly unit 

plus accessories. Lots of 
different exercises can be 
done with this machine. 

Great shape! Originally cost 
$1,100.  All for $350 OBO. 

Call Neil or Sharon 
at 972-743-5285. 

Picture available, contact 
shazza.wright@verizon.net

Branson Marriott Condo
2 bdrm, 2 ba, full kit  

w/washer/dryer. Sleeps  
6 - 8.  Indoor/outdoor pool, 
spa & fitness center. Daily 

Marriott Activities for adults 
and children. One block 

from multiple attractions. 
July 19th to July 25th 

$950.00
940-612-1224

ABC Seamless   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
Absolute Heat and Air  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
Aesthetic Concepts  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18
Agarwal, Dr . Victor  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18
Ananas   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2
Arborist - James Davis  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
Asphalt Construction   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9
Audio Video Innovations   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2
Backstage Café   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22
Big Tree Self Storage   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9
Blanton Insurance Agency   .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
Bluebonnet Homes  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24
Bosco’s Gym  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 5
Bouchard, Barry - Yard Service   .  .  . 24
Brent Reed Financial Services   .  .  .  . 21
Brown Motor Co .   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 13
Carpet Pro  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
Cole Ins . Agency  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
Cooke County Electric Co-op  .  .  .  .  . 25
Cooke County Meat Market  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
David’s Tree Service  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4

DH Design   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6
Doug’s Corner  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22
Eagle Roofing  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
Edward Jones/Mitchell-Heard   .  .  .  .  . 9
Estes Exterminating   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6
Faith Lutheran Church   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
First State Bank  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
Frias, Cassie – Homes for Sale  .  .  .  . 11
Galvan Landscape Service   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
Glass Doctor  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
GNB Financial   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 25
Heffley’s Hearth & Home  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 25
Heffley’s Wood Heaters   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11
Hesse-Schniederjan Heat & Air   .  .  .  . 3
Hollon, Jerry, Realtor   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 14
Home Inventory Specialists 
   of North Texas  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4
Hutcherson Insurance  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6
K-9 Klips & Kountry Club  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2
Keeney, Linda - L&C Realtors  .  .  .  . 18
Kiowa Fitness   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9

Kiowa Golf Carts   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
Kiowa Kountry Hair Techs  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
Kiowa Store & Exxon Station  .  .  .  .  . 20
Lake & Country Realtors   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 32
Lake Kiowa Marina Self Storage  .  . 11
Lake Kiowa Professional 
   Services LLP  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
Lake Kiowa Realty  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 30
Lake Kiowa Realty-Mike Erwin  .  .  . 31
Marvin’s Pest Control  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
Matt’s Tree Service  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
MCM Hgt . & A/C  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 14
Mr . Appliance  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
Nortex Communications  .  .  .  .  . 4,15,19
North Texas Marine .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
Orsburn Carpets   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
Precision Landscaping   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3
Pulec, Mike Realtor   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
RE/MAX Pinnacle Group 
   Realtors - Young, Melodee   .  .  .  .  .  . 6
RE/MAX Select   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3

Rexter’s Inc .   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
Rosser, Bill - Roofing  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
Rumpy’s   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 15
Running T Backhoe   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11
Shaver, Danny - Professional 
   Home Repairs & Remodeling  .  .  .  . 8
Skaggs, Ronny Construction  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
Skaggs, Ronny Heating & A/C  .  .  .  . 12
Sleep Master  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2
Southern Living At Home  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4
State Farm Insurance - 
   Jim Goldsworthy  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
TSO  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
Walbridge, Ken - CSA   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3
Wastewater Service & 
   Inspection Co .   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24
Wickersham, Bob, Realtor   .  .  .  .  .  .  . 15
Williams Construction   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
Wright & Wright Insurance   .  .  .  .  .  . 12

Home Sweet Home 
Professional Pet Sitting

903-429-3200
940-372-0212

Pet Care in Your  
                         Home or Mine!

Bonded • Insured • References



January 2007  CommuniQue  29

Therapeutic 
Massage

 Donna Sparkman, R.M.T.

940-736-9872

The Market Place
Buy / Sell / Trade / Barter / Service

         E-mail: communique@ntin.net or communique@lakekiowatx.com                             OFFICE/FAX 940-665-4275
 

     For all your advertising needs, call Margie Endres, 940-736-3339         SUBMISSION DEADLINE:  15TH OF PRECEDING MONTH

RHOADES HOUSECLEANING 
& ODD JOBS

We can do whatever your needs are 
around the house. Deep cleaning & 

we also do windows! We can also do 
your seasonal & holiday displays.

Home: 940-637-2582
Cell: 940-220-3546

E-mail: dannyandemily@ntin.net
We take pride in our work!

Ken Walbridge
Certified Senior Advisors 

and Associates
Your Lake Kiowa Financial Coach

Attention Retirees
Don’t pay your 2006

Property Taxes
until you visit with us!

612-4141
By Appointment Only

Office Located at the Kiowa Entrance

Rick’s Plumbing
“At Your Service”

Reasonable Pricing • 30 Years Experience
Texas Master Plumber

903-564-7068

SHAPE MAKER 
PERSONAL TRAINING
Let me help you reach your goals.  Nutritional 
Counseling, Cardio, Weights & More.  In your 
Home or at the Gym.  Danielle Ellis
940-668-8066 Home - 817-909-1905 Cell

BOB SILMON’S 
QUALITY PAINTING

INTERIOR & EXTERIOR 
PROFESSIONAL WORKMANSHIP

37 YEARS EXPERIENCE

940-668-8027

Buying or Selling?
Eager to Assist You

HARRY GILL
LAKE KIOWA REALTY

940-665-0724
940-665-6837

1-800-525-6734

Kiowa Residents
GOING OUT OF TOWN?
I will care for your mail, 
papers, pets and plants.
Call Craig Harper,

Kiowa T.L.C.
668-1354 or 736-0097

E-mail:  cwharper@ntin.net
10 YEARS IN BUSINESS

ALLIANCE PEST CONTROL

In Business Since 1976
Pest Control & Pre-Construction

Termite Treatment

Roger Black     
940-665-1379

106 Crockett Drive
Lake Kiowa, TX  76240

COMPUTER SERVICE
Built For Your Needs 
Or Install Any Brand
Call FRED Bradley

665-1209 -- SUPPORT
Nortex/Kiowa OnLine

Lake Kiowa 
Mini Warehouse
Boat - Land - Inside Storage 

You Lock - You Store
Call for an appointment.

940-665-6227
FAX 940-665-9787 

Emergency 940-727-3877
Across from Lake Kiowa, TX

M A R Y  K A Y
Dori Gehr

Independent Beauty Consultant
940-612-5683

Dorimkay@aol.com 
marykay.com/dgehr

Dale P. Gleason, D.V.M.
Large & Small Animal Veterinary

Preventative & Emergency Medicine
House Calls Available  

637-2966  or  940-458-2621  
Mt. Springs    www.northtexasvet.com

Big Tree 
Self Storage

Mini Storage Units:
5x10, 8x10, 10x15, and 10x20

                                 

(940) 727-2371

24-hour Gated
Security

Electronic gate 
access

Conveniently located on FM 902
1 mile East of Lake Kiowa

Padsites 
available for 
boats & RVs

Reliable Remodeling
“I can do it all -- no job is too small.”
Repairs + Painting = Turn Key Job

Serving Lake Kiowa
since 1980

Kiowa Resident

Jon Carpenter
940-231-8791 or 682-472-9151

Expect the Unexpected 

Bright
Window Washing Service

Power Washing

118 Santa Fe Trail
Lake Kiowa, TX 76240
Bus:  (940) 665-9326
Cell:  (940) 736-7221

WALLPAPER
                    by Lesley

Professional installation & Removal
Since 1992

“Nothing Makes a Room 
Like Wallpaper”

940-872-3431
940-841-1481

WALLSbyLesley@aol.com

BOB SILMON’S 
HANDYMEN SERVICE
Powerwashing and cleaning 

houses, boat docks, and 
windows.  Tree Trimming, 
Flowerbeds, Carpentry, 

and Painting.  
Lake Kiowa References.

940-668-8027

Dock’n’Deck 
Doctor

Powerwashing, Stain & Seal.
No chemicals necessary.  
All work done, start to 

finish, by me.

David Priore
940-668-7694

MARVIN’S
PEST CONTROL

Termite Specialist
Residential & Commercial

Extermination

Marvin Crew
“Your Friendly Kiowa Neighbor”

Office: 940-343-7378
Cell: 214-732-7378

     NEED A FLAG OR 
       A FLAG POLE?
       CALL EVELYN DELASSUS
     (940) 665-0370
     Betsy Ross Flags

HARPER’S HANDYMAN
PRESSURE WASHING DRYWALL REPAIR
FLOOR TILE REPAIR PLUMBING, ELECTRIC

WOOD REPAIR
AND MUCH MORE . . .

RUSS HARPER
422 Cocopa

Lake Kiowa, TX 76240
940-231-7662

Call for Free Estimates

HOME & YARD 
MAINTENANCE

Mowing
Weed Flowerbeds

Fertilizing
Aerating

Leaf Clean Up
Tree and Hedge Trimming

Power Wash House
Call Don

665-0868 (home)
for estimates

Lake Kiowa Resident

THE  TECHNOLOGY  
DOCTOR

Recommended by 
Nortex for Home 

PCs, Laptops, 
Consulting, Networking 

& Home Audio 
Visual Systems

Barry Lotman •  395-2040
IBM Trained and Certified 

Doing Windows and Making House Calls

Professional Home Repairs
& Remodeling

Danny Shaver, Owner

 418 Cocopa Dr., Lake Kiowa, Tx
 940-668-2689
 cell:  940-727-1150
 e-mail:  n5nbk@ntin.net

See ad on page 8.

           Dave’s Painting and 
           Home Make Ready

Interior and Exterior 
Painting & Cleaning .

Excellent work, reasonable 
rates and good references! 

Call Dave Priore at 
Lake Kiowa - 668-7694

Turf Masters
Landscaping and 

Tree Company

You dream it, 
we make it 

happen!

Now doing fall 
leaf clean ups.

940.902.4638



30  CommuniQue January 2007

728 KIOWA DRIVE WEST
3-2-2  GOLF COURSE - $195,000

LOT 812

LOT 390

424 KIOWA DRIVE WEST
2-2-2  GOLF COURSE - $142,500

109 NAVAJO TRAIL WEST
3-2-1  INTERIOR - $132,500

115 PAWNEE TRAIL NORTH
4-2F/2H-4  GOLF COURSE - $219,000

1224 KIOWA DRIVE EAST
7-5full/2half-2+  WATERFRONT - $1,500,000

LOT 1830

104 CAYUGA COVE NORTH
3-2-2  INTERIOR - $159,500

LOT 1127
0-71

817 KIOWA DRIVE WEST
4-3-2  WATERFRONT $395,000

LOT 681

109 SEMINOLE DRIVE EAST
4-2.5-3  INTERIOR - $225,000

116 PAWNEE TRAIL NORTH
3-2-1.5  GOLF COURSE - $128,000

LOT 1320-21

116 NOWETA PLACE SOUTH
3-3.5-2.5  WATERFRONT - $459,000

LOT 1803

102 MODOC TRAIL WEST
4-3-3  INTERIOR - $299,900

LOT 910

101 LONE STAR DRIVE EAST
3-2-2  INTERIOR - $195,000

LOT  549-564

845 KIOWA DRIVE EAST
4-3.5-3+  INTERIOR - $353,000

LOT 1482-83

LOT 425

524 KIOWA DRIVE EAST
3-2-2  WATERFRONT - $349,500

MULTIPLE LISTING SERVICE

REALTOR
R

TM

www.lakekiowa.com
E-mail: lakekiowa@lakekiowa.com

KIOWA (940) 665-0724
NATIONAL 800-525-6734

lake kIoWa realty

306 COCOPA DRIVE WEST
3-2-2  INTERIOR - $210,000

LOT 291-92

#1 IN SALES FOR 15 YEARS!

Happy New Year

LOT 82

LOT 1635

LOT 1055



January 2007  CommuniQue  31LAKE KIOWA CALENDAR  JANUARY 2007

YOUR HOME SOLD
GUARANTEED

If not, I’LL BUY IT! 
Or

You pay 0% Commission
Take your pick!

MIKE ERWIN
940-736-3881

LAKE KIOWA
REALTY

www .lakekiowa .com

LAKE KIOWA CALENDAR  JANUARY 2007

DAYLIGHT 
SAVINGS 

ENDS

1654321

13121110987

20191817161514

27262524232221

31302928

FRIDAY SATURDAYTHURSDAYWEDNESDAYTUESDAYSUNDAY MONDAY

Lodge Dining Closed

Lodge Dining Closed Lodge Dining 11-8:30
Lodge Dining 11-8:30

Lodge Dining 11-8:30

Lodge Dining 11-9:30 Lodge Dining 11-9:30

Lodge Dining 11-9:30

Lodge Dining 11-9:30 Lodge Dining 11-9:30

Chapel - 8-8:30 am 
@ Lodge

Golf Course 
Closed

Exercise - 8 am 
@ Lodge

Exercise - 8 am 
@ Lodge

Exercise - 8 am 
@ Lodge

Exercise - 8 am 
@ Lodge

Women’s Tennis 
-  8 am

MGA Meeting & Golf 
11:30 am @ Lodge

Golf Course 
Closed

KHWSC Board - 9 am 
@ Water Office

Lodge Dining 11-5:30

Chapel - 8-8:30 am 
@ Lodge

Chapel - 8-8:30 am 
@ Lodge

Lodge Dining 11-5:30

Lodge Dining 11-5:30

Lodge Dining 11-5:30

Lodge Dining 11-8:30

Buy 1 Get 1 half price   
Steak Special

Amateur Radio Club 
- 8 am @ Citgo

Lodge Dining 11-8:30

Tennis - Mixed - 8 am
Chapel Choir -8 am  

@ Lodge
Line Dancing - 9 am  

@ Lodge 
Garden & Nature 

 - 10 am @ 200 KDE
Duplicate Bridge -  
12:30 pm @ Lodge

LKPOA  Board Mtg - 
6 pm @ Lodge

(7 pm Bd/Mgmt. Reports)

Couples Bridge 
6:30 pm @ Lodge

Exercise - 8 am 
@ Lodge

Golf Course 
Closed

Chapel - 8-8:30 am 
@ Lodge

Kiwanis Dinner - 
6:30 pm @ Lodge

Bulls & Bears - 7 pm 
@ Lodge

Tennis - Mixed - 8 am
Chapel Choir - 8 am  

@ Lodge
Line Dancing - 9 am  

@ Lodge
Duplicate Bridge -  
12:30 pm @ Lodge

Lodge Dining 11-5:30

Exercise - 8 am 
@ Lodge

Seafood Special

Seafood Special

Yoga - 9:30 am 
@ Lodge

Yoga - 9:30 am 
@ Lodge

Yoga - 9:30 am 
@ Lodge

Men’s Tennis - 8 am

Men’s Tennis - 8 am

Men’s Tennis - 8 am

Women’s Tennis 
-  8 am

Women’s Tennis 
-  8 am

Exercise - 8 am 
@ Lodge

Lodge Dining 11-9:30

Women’s Tennis 
-  8 am

Seafood Special

Lodge Dining Closed

Lunch Menu

Lunch Menu

Lodge Dining 11-5:30
Lunch Menu

Lodge Dining 11-8:30

Lodge Dining 11-9:30
Seafood Special

Kiowa Ones - 5:30 pm 
@ Lodge

Hearts of Harmony 
- 10 am @ Lodge

Kiowa Woman’s Club 
- 10:30 am @ Lodge

Golf Course 
Closed

Tennis - Mixed - 8 am
Chapel Choir - 8 am  

@ Lodge
Line Dancing - 9 am 

@ Lodge
Duplicate Bridge -  
12:30 pm @ Lodge

Lodge Dining Closed

Gourmet Groups

Lodge Dining 11-5:30

Calendar - Betty Gaertner
CommuniQue Office
Front Gate
Kiowa Homeowners Water Supply
Lodge & Tavern
Memorial - Molly Worthen
POA Office
Pro Shop

665-7756
665-4275
665-3221
668-8391
665-3741
665-7068
665-1055
668-7394

Lodge Dining 11-8:30

Men’s Tennis - 8 am

Mexican Special

Leadership LK IV - 9 am 
@ Lodge

Quilting Bee - 10 am 
  @ Lodge

Mexican Special

Mexican Special

Buy 1 Get 1 half price   
Steak Special

Lunch Menu

Lunch Menu

Lunch Menu Lunch Menu

BB Karaoke - 7-9 pm 
@ 19th Hole

Buy 1 Get 1 half price   
Steak Special

Homestyle Special

Homestyle Special

Homestyle Special

Homestyle Special

Lodge Dining 11-9:30

Buy 1 Get 1 half price   
Steak Special

Lodge Hours
Sunday - 11-5:30
Monday - Closed
Tuesday - 11-5:30

Wednesday - 11-8:30
Thursday - 11-8:30

Friday - 11-9:30
Saturday - 11-9:30

Lodge Dining 11-5:30

Lunch Menu

Golf Course 
Open

Lodge Dining Closed

Exercise - 8 am 
@ Lodge

Lunch Menu

Lodge Dining 11-5:30

Lodge Dining 11-8:30

Men’s Tennis - 8 am

Homestyle Special

WGA Meeting - 11 am 
@ Lodge

Exercise - 8 am 
@ Lodge

Yoga - 9:30 am 
@ Lodge

Lodge Dining 11-8:30
Mexican Special

Kiwanis Dinner - 
6:30 pm @ Lodge

Computer Club -  
7 pm @ Lodge

Computer Club -  
7 pm @ Lodge

LKACC Mtg. - 7 pm 
@ Lodge

Tennis - Mixed - 8 am
Chapel Choir - 8 am  

@ Lodge
Line Dancing - 9 am 

@ Lodge
Quilting Bee - 10 am @ 

Lodge
Duplicate Bridge -  
12:30 pm @ Lodge

KWC Candidates 
Forum - 6:30 pm 

@ Lodge

KWC Bridge - 
12:30 pm @ Lodge

KWC Bible Study 
- 10 am @ 1226 KDE KWC Bridge - 

12:30 pm @ Lodge

BB Karaoke Sing/
Dance - 7 pm 

@ Lodge

Youth Golf Cart 
Safety Class - 9 am 

@ Lodge

Texas Hold ‘em -  
6:30 pm @ Lodge

Texas Hold ‘em -  
6:30 pm @ Lodge

Texas Hold ‘em -  
6:30 pm @ Lodge

Texas Hold ‘em -  
6:30 pm @ Lodge

Texas Hold ‘em -  
6:30 pm @ Lodge

Texas Hold ‘em -  
6:30 pm @ Lodge

Texas Hold ‘em -  
6:30 pm @ Lodge

Texas Hold ‘em -  
6:30 pm @ Lodge

Texas Hold ‘em -  
6:30 pm @ Lodge

KWC Canasta -  
1 pm @ Lodge

Golf Course 
Closed



Lake Kiowa CommuniQue - January 2007

Lot 705 • Golf Course
910 Kiowa Drive West

3/2/2 - $249,900

Lot 1581 • Interior
 1117 Kiowa Drive East 
3/2/2+Golf  • $182,000

Lot 468 • Interior
 505 Kiowa Drive East

3/2/2 • $133,900

Lot 1775 • Golf Course
243 Cayuga Trail North

3/2.5/2 - $329,900

Lot 1326&pt.1327 • Waterfront
818 Kiowa Drive East

3/3/2+2 Living • $450,000

Lot 630 • Waterfront
 105 Sarsi Cove West

 6/4/ ISLAND HOME • $399,000

Lot 1143-1144 • Interior
219 Comanche Drive East

3/2/2 • $169,000

Lot 1494,1495,pt 1496 • Interior 
102 Bowie Cove East  

 4/3.5/4 • $219,000

Lot 1497,98,99,pt 1496 • Interior
 106 Bowie • $749,000

3+Study/3+2Half/6+/Basement

Lot 747 • Waterfront
1205 Kiowa Drive West

3/3Full+2 Half/2.5/3Living • $889,000

Lot 31 & pt30 • Golf Course
114 Cocopa Drive West

3/2/2+ - $199,900

Lot 780 • Golf Course
 102 Navajo Trail West

 2/2/4 • $179,000

Lot 1237 • Interior
216 Cayuga Trail
 2/2/2.5 • $175,000

Lot 208 • Interior
 123 Shawnee Drive

2/2/1.5 • $115,900

Lot 1601 • Interior
107 Santee Drive East

3/2/3 - $214,900

Lot 566 • Interior
 104 Shoshone Drive East

 3+Study/2 • $159,500

Lot 1523, 1524 • Interior
110 Crockett Drive East

 2/Study/2.5/2+Golf • $169,900

Lot 1550-1551• Interior
 1101 Kiowa Drive East
4/2.5/2+Golf • $212,000

Lot 1535 • Interior
 108 Comanche Drive East

 3/2/2  • $219,900

Lot 751 • Waterfront
1213 Kiowa Drive West 
 4/4/2+Golf • $449,000

New Construction

New Construction

Reduced

Reduced
New Listing

R E  A L T  O  R  S
Lake & Country

• National Association of Realtors • Texas Association of Realtors  • Dallas Board of Realtors 
•  Dallas Multiple Listing Service  • Cooke County Board of Realtors

MULTIPLE LISTING SERVICE

REALTOR
R

TMMike Pulec
940-727-1016

Tad Brown
214-732-8580

Don Schneider
940-395-2758

Linda Keeney
972-740-8716

Ken R. Lawler
214-673-0808

100 KIOWA DRIVE WEST, SUITE 204

Office 940-612-2222 • Toll Free 877-809-9186
www.lakeandcountryrealtors.com 

HAPPY NEW YEAR
LAKE KIOWANS

New Construction

Make Offer

Under Construction


